Ui 23 0l

MonrooseRY County Pranying oarp

MCPB No. 11-48

Preliminary Plan No. 120050740
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Date of Hearing: May 26, 2011

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, pursuant to Montgomery County Code Chapter 50, the Montgomery
County Planning Board ("Planning Board” or “Board’) is authorized to review preliminary
plan applications; and

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2005, Hilltop Farm, Ltd. ("Applicant”) filed an
application for approval of a preliminary plan of subdivision of property to create eight
(8) lots on 232.7 acres of land located on the south side of West Old Baltimore Road,
the west side of Slidell Road, the north side of Barnesville Road and the east side of
Peach Tree Road ("Property” or "Subject Praperty”) in the Agricultural and Rural Open
Space master plan area (‘Master Plan”); and

WHEREAS, Applicant’s preliminary plan application was designated Preliminary
Plan No. 120050740, Hilltop Farm (“Preliminary Plan” or "Application”); and

WHEREAS, Planning Board staff (“Staff’) provided the Board with a
memorandum dated May 26, 2006, setting forth its analysis and recommendation for
approval of the Application subject to certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, following review and analysis of the Application by Staff and the
staff of other governmental agencies, the Planning Board held a public hearing on the
Application on June 8, 2006 and, in response to a request from the applicant deferred
action on the Application to allow additional time to provide information to clarify certain
issues raised by the Board; and

WHEREAS, Staff provided the Board with an updated memorandum dated June
18, 2007 containing its further analysis and recommendation for approval of the
Application subject to certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2007, following review and analysis of the Application by
Staff and the staff of other governmental agencies, the Planning Board held a public
hearing on the Application, and
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WHEREAS, on July 19, 2007, the Planning Board voted to deny the Application;
and

WHEREAS, the Applicant sought judicial review of the Board's denial in the
Circuit Court for Montgomery County; and

WHEREAS, the Circuit Court found that the Board's denial of the proposed
subdivision was improper, and ordered the Board to approve the plan with certain
conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Board appealed the Circuit Court’s decision to the Maryland
Court of Special Appeals, which affirmed the Circuit Court’'s determination that the
Board had improperly denied the proposed subdivision but reversed the portion of the
Circuit  Courts order that dictated the conditions of approval;, and

WHEREAS, the Court of Special Appeals remanded the Application back to the
Board with an order 10 approve the proposed subdivision with such conditions that the
Board deems appropriate; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2011, Staff provided the Board with a revised
memorandum containing further discussion of the Staff's analysis setting forth its
analysis, and recommendation for approval, of the Application subject to certain
conditions; and

‘WHEREAS, on May 26, 2011, following review and analysis of the Application by
Staff and the staffs of other governmental agencies, the Planning Board heid a public
hearing on the Application; and

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2011 the Planning Board approved the Application, on
motion of Commissioner Dreyfuss; seconded by Commissioner Wells-Harley, with a
vote of 3-0, Commissioners Carrier, Dreyfuss, and Wells-Harley voting in favor and
Commissioners Alfandre and Presley absent;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, pursuant to the relevant
provisions of Montgomery County Code Chapter 50, the Planning Board APPROVES
Prefiminary Plan No. 120050740 to create 8 lots on 232.7 acres of land located on the
south side of West Old Baltimore Road, the west side of Slidell Road, the north side of
Barnesville Road and the east side of Peach Tree Road, in the Agricultural and Rural
Open Space (AROS) Master Plan area; subject to the following conditions;

1) Approval under this preliminary plan is limited to eight lots for eight one-family
residential dwelling units.
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2)

8)

9)

10)

1)

Compliance with the conditions of approval of the preliminary forest conservation
plan, including development and implementation of an invasive management
control plan for all areas within the proposed forest conservation easement prior
to using any forest bank credits. The Applicant must satisty all conditions prior
to recording of plat(s) or MCDPS issuance of sediment and erosion control
permits, as applicable.

The lots approved under this application may be recorded by plat(s) individually
or simultaneously in the land records of Montgomery County, however, Lot 8,
which includes the forest conservation easements established for Lots 1-7, must
he platted either prior to or simultaneously with the recording of the first plat for
any one of Lots 1-7 as shown on the preliminary plan.

The record plat(s) must reflect a Category | easement over all areas of stream
valley buffers, forest conservation areas and must properly denote any
established forest bank.

The record plat showing Lot 8 must reflect a note as follows, “Lot 8 as shown
hereon is limited to agricultural and related uses.”

Prior to recordation of the plat for Lot 8, the tenant trailers shown on Lot 8 must
be removed to the satisfaction of MNCPPC technical staff.

The record plat(s) showing any or all of Lots 1-7 must include a note as follows;
“Lots 1 through 7 as shown hereon, are created pursuant to the Preservation
Easement Agreement between the Applicant and Montgomery County, Maryland
for the sole purpose of constructing dwellings for the personal use of the
Applicant or children of the Applicant Partnership’s individual partners.”

The deeds conveying ownership of lots 1-7 as shown on the preliminary plan,
must be only in the name of the child/lowner as required by the Preservation
Fasement Agreement. A copy of the deed shall accompany the building permit
application for each lot.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Applicant must enter into a Covenant, to
ha recorded in the Land Records of Montgomery County, Maryland that restricts
the ownership of Lots 1-7 to the Applicant or children of the Applicant
Partnership’s individual partners. The restriction shall apply for a period of Five
(5) Years commencing on the date a building permit is issued to construct a
dwelling unit on each such lot. This condition does not modify any stricter limit on
ihe transferability of lots 1-7 that may be contained in the preservation easement
granted to the Office of Economic Development.

Prior to recordation of the initial plat, the Applicant must obtain a release from the
Montgomery County Department of Economic Development. Said release shall
include a copy of the final plat drawing.

The septic line to serve Lot 7 must be directionally bored under stream invert at
the location shown on the approved preliminary plan. A pre-construction meeting
with MMCPPC anforcement staff is required prior to commencement of this
activity.
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12)

13)

14)

16)

17)
18)
19)

20)
21)

The Applicant must comply with the conditions of the MCDPS stormwater
management approval dated March 30, 2005 and as updated on March 29,
2011. These conditions may be amended by MCDPS provided they do not
conflict with other conditions of the preliminary plan approval.

The Applicant must comply with the conditions of MCDOT letter dated May 8,
20086. These conditions may be amended by MCDOT, provided the amendments
do not conflict with other conditions of the preliminary plan approval.

The Applicant must comply with the conditions of the Montgomery County Fire
and Rescue Services (MCFRS) letter dated February 6, 2006. These conditions
may be amended by MCFRS, provided the amendments do not conflict with
other conditions of the preliminary plan approval.

The Applicant must comply with the conditions of MCDPS (Health Dept.) septic
approval dated May 11, 2005. These conditions may be amended by MCDPS
provided they do not conflict with other conditions of the preliminary plan
approval,

The Applicant must dedicate all road rights-of-way shown on the approved
preliminary plan to the full width mandated by the Functional Master Plan for
Rural and Rustic Roads, unless otherwise designated on the preliminary plan.
The record plat must reflect common ingress/egress and utility easements over
all shared driveways.

The record plat must reflect a note stating that a TDR is available and has been
reserved for each of the lots shown on the plat.

The Adequate Public Facility (APF) review for the preliminary plan will remain
valid for eighty-five (85) months from the date of mailing of the Planning Board
resolution for this action.

Other necessary easements shall be shown on the record plat.

Prior to approval of the Final Forest Conservation Plan, and prior to recordation
of thefirst record plat, the Applicant must recertify the Natural Resources
Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation for the property to reflect any changes to the
natural features and to look for habitat of rare, threatened, or endangered
species. Prior to Staff approving the Final Forest Conservation Plan, the
Applicant must apply to DNR and Staff must receive a rasponse indicating
whether DNR has determined the existence of any rare, threatened and/or
endangered species and/or habitat of endangered species on the property. In
the event that DNR does determine such habitat or species exist on the property,
the Applicant and Staff shall coordinate with DNR to determine the appropriate
buffer to be applied to the property.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, having given full consideration to the
recommendations and findings of its Staff, and upon consideration of the entire record,
the Montgomery County Planning Board FINDS that:

1. The Preliminary Plan substantially conforms to the Master Plan.

The Agricultural and Rural Open Space (AROS) master plan establishes
agriculture as the preferred use for land in the Rural Density Transfer (RDT)
cone.  For this plan, the majority of existing agricultural operations will be
maintained on Lot 8, where an existing 207 acre farm operation is located. The
seven smaller lots all meet the minimum size allowed by the zone and have been
reduced substantially to the minimum size necessary for the house, septic
systems, and well. The Board asked for a Staff analysis of the potential to further
raduce lot sizes. Staff explained that while it was technically possible to reduce
the size of proposed Lots 6 and 7, the resuiting lot layout would create areas of
property that would not be at all conducive to farming and would likely have to be
under control of a homeowners association for maintenance, which would be
anpractical for such a small subdivision.

In addition to minimizing the lot sizes, the proposed subdivision locates the
rasidential lots where they will least interfere with agricultural activity. The
portion of the site allotted for the seven lots is in an area that is currently capable
of being farmed, but is separated from the critical mass of the operating farm on
proposed Lot 8 and further buffered from the ongoing agricuitural activity on Lot 8
by an existing hedgerow. Further, the approval of this preliminary plan and
fulfilment of the terms of the Easement will assure that the 208 acre farm lot, or
approximately 88% of the existing farmable area, remains available for
agriculture. Because this application promotes and protects agricultural
opportunities by minimizing the impact of the residential development, the
Planning Board finds the proposed preliminary plan conforms to the overriding
qoals of the Agricultural and Rural Open Space master plan.

2. Public facilities will be adequate to support and service the area of the proposed
subdivision

The proposed lots do not generate 30 or mare vehicle trips during the morning or
avening peak-hours. Therefore, the application is not subject to Local Area
Trangportation Review. The subject site is located in the Rural West Policy Area
where there is no trip mitigation requirement for PAMR according to the current
Growth Policy. Sidewalks are not recommended along any of the Rustic Roads
and traffic volume is sufficiently low where pedestrians can use the road
pavement or edge of roadway should they need to. The Applicant will be
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required to dedicate the proper master plan and Rustic Road Functional master
plan right-of-ways at the time of record plat. Proposed access via private
driveways will be safe and adequate as shown on the plan. The local road
network will not be overburdened by the additional traffic generated by this
development. :

Other public facilities and services will be adequate to serve the proposed
dwelling units. Local utilities have found that their respective utility, if available in
this area, is adequate to serve the proposed subdivision. The Montgomery
County Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS) has approved the private
well locations and septic systems for all of the proposed lots. Additionally, the two
tenant trailers have not passed septic percolation testing as of this date and must
be removed prior to recording the plat for Lot 8.

The application has been reviewed by the MCFRS, which has determined that
the Property has appropriate access for fire and rescue vehicles. All existing
public utilities to the residence are adequate, new septic reserve areas and well
locations have been approved. Other public faciities and services, such as
schools, police stations, firehouses, and health services are currently operating
within the standards set by the Growth Policy Resolution currently in effect. The
Application is not subject to the School Facilities Payment because all schools in
the local high school cluster are operating at acceptable capacities. The Board
finds that all public facilities, utilities, and services are adequate to serve the
proposed lot and use.

3. The size, width, shape, and orientation of the proposed lots are appropriate for
ihe location of the subdivision.

Pursuant to Section 50-29(a)(1) of the Subdivision Regqulations, the Board finds
that the size, shape, width, and orientation of the lots are appropriate for the
location of the subdivision taking into account the recommendations of the AROS
master plan and the type of development contemplated, which for this application
s both residential and agricultural. The Staff Report illustrates the location of the
clustered lots (Lots 1-7) in relation to other existing lots and homesites in the
qgeneral area defined by the intersection of West Old Baitimore Road and Slidell
Road. The pattern of existing lots and parcels vares, but for the most part, many
of the lots and their respective house footprints are oriented in close proximity to
the roads that serve the area. Some lots are situated so that the homes are
removed from the road and served by extended driveways from the nearest road.
These characteristics are shared by the proposed lot cluster. Four of the seven
proposed lots provide for house locations that are oriented to the street, in close
proximity to West Qld Baltimore Road. Three of the seven proposed lots provide
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for house locations removed from the road, again, a characteristic that can be
found elsewhere in the general vicinity.

The AROS master plan makes no specific recommendations as to the
appropriate size, shape, width, or orientation of lots, but it does contain the
overriding goal to preserve agriculture to the maximum extent possible. This has
been interpreted to mean that residential lots, while permitted, are to be sized
and located to not unduly infringe on the critical mass of agricultural opportunities
that remain in the Agricultural Reserve. The clustering of the seven lots on 25
acres of the 232 acre farm results in preservation of almost 90% of the
agricultural opportunities currently available on the Property. The Board finds
that proposed Lots 1-7 are appropriate with respect to size, shape, width and
orientation and that the location of this cluster optimizes the preservation of the
agricultural opportunities on the overall subject property and complies with
Section 50-29(A)(2) of the Subdivision Regulations.

4. The Application satisfies all the applicable requirements of the Forest
Conservation Law, Montgomery County Code, Chapter 22A and- protects
sansitive environmental features.

The application complies with the Planning Board adopted Environmental
Guidelines and Section 50-32 of the Montgomery County Subdivision
Requlations pertaining to preservation of environmentally sensitive areas. The
site includes 44.2 acres of environmental buffer, 30 acres of floodplain and 12
acres of wetlands. These environmentally sensitive areas are associated with
the Bucklodge Branch, which traverses the site. The preliminary plan depicts
only one encroachment into the buffers, that being the septic line for Lot 7. This
ancroachment is necessary to connect the septic tank to the approved septic
drain field and reserve area on Lot 8. The Applicant provided documentation
proving that all reasonable efforts to locate alternative septic systems have failed.
All percolation test pits on Lot 7 revealed shallow rock and slopes too steep to
accommodate septic systems Based on the test pits and slopes, it was
determined that no feasible septic reserve area could be established on Lot 7
and the closest available area for satisfactory percolation was on Lot 8 which
necessitates the stream crossing. The APAB notes that the crossing of the
stream with the septic line is allowed by the agricuitural easement and explains
that agricultural activity can continue on top of approved septic reserve areas.

To minimize impact to trees and the stream, MCDPS - has approved pumping
the effluent, and the Applicant is required to tunnel this septic line the stream
channel. This technique will preserve the stream and its banks. An area has
been identified on the Plan along the stream section where the vegetation in the
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stream buffer is mostly non-native and invasive shrub species. The septic line
will impact no forest within the buffer.

A speaker at the Hearing, Dr. Peter Eeg, testified that he had treated an injured
turtle brought to him by a person who had found it on the Subject Property. Dr.
Eeg stated that the turtle was a Bog Turtle, a protected species.

The Board accepted suggestions from Staff and Counsel in response to Doctor
Eeg's assertion and noted that the Natural Resources Inventory/Forest Stand
Delineation was to be re-certified as it was more than 2 years old. This
resolution requires the Applicant to submit a recertified Natural Resource
Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation to the Maryland, Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) for a review and documentation of the existence of any rare,
threatened, or endangered species on the Subject Property. DNR is to provide
staff with a report as to the existence of any such species on the Property and to
recommend any protective measures if such species are found. Condition #21 of
this Resolution has been added to address the Board’s determination that DNR
should provide such an evaluation to Staff. With this requirement, the Board finds
that the Plan adequately protects sensitive environmental features on the

Property.

Forest Conservation

The Application complies with Chapter 22A of the Montgomery County Code, the
Forest Conservation Law. Section 22A-5(b) of the Code allows exemptions from
the forest conservation requirements for properties that commit to continue
commercial agriculture under a Declaration of Intent. Therefore, all but the 25
acres where the residential lots will be located are exempt. To meet forest
conservation requirements, the Applicant will preserve 10.4 acres of existing
forest on the exempted and farmed portion of the property.

The Applicant's preliminary forest conservation plan shows 58.18 acres of land
on proposed Lot 8 to be included in a Category | forest conservation easement.
This area includes axisting forest within and outside of the approved
environmental buffers, plus unforested portions of environmental buffers. It is the
Applicant’s intent to create a forest conservation bank within this easement area.
The area included in the forest conservation bank includes 53.35 acres of
axisting forest and 4.83 acres of unforested areas. Staff noted the presence of
invasive plants in some of the forest stands identified on the NRIVFSD.
I'nerefore, a condition of approval has been included requiring the Applicant to
develop and begin implementing an invasive species management control plan
on all areas included in the proposed forest conservation easement area before
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any forest conservation bank credits can be used. No specimen trees are to be
disturbed: no tree variance is required.

5. The Application meets all applicable stormwater management requirements and
will provide adequate control of stormwater runoff from the site.

The MCDPS Stormwater Management Section approved the stormwater
management concept for the project on March 30, 2005 which includes on-site,
non structural methods to provide water quality protection. Water quantity
controls will be provided using the same non-structural methods. MCDPS has
provided an administrative waiver letter dated March 29, 2011, which makes the
finding that the stormwater management concept approved in 2005 remains valid
with the requirement that quantity control now be provided using the same non-
structural methods that are to be used to provide water quality controls. The
Board finds that runoff and drainage will be adequately controlled by this
proposal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the date of this Resolution s
iy 2 2 any (which is the date that this Resolution is mailed to all parties of

K4

record); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any party authorized by law to take an
administrative appeal must initiate such an appeal within thirty days of the date of this
Resolution, consistent with the procedural rules for the judicial review of administrative
agency decisions in Circuit Court (Rule 7-203, Maryland Rules).

* * ~ Ll L4 - 24 e - * *

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution
adopted by The Montgomery County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission on motion of Commissioner Dreyfuss, seconded by
Vice Chair Wells-Harley, with Chair Carner, Vice Chair Wells-Harley, and
Commissioners Dreyfuss and Presley voting in favor of the motion, at its requiar
meeting held on Thursday, June 16, 2011, in Silver S/ering, Maryland.
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~/ Frangoise M. Carrier, Chair- ,
Montgomery County Planning Board
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From: Joy Johnson [Joy@knopf-brown.com] FFICE OF THE CHAFRMAN
Sent: Friday, July 08, 2011 1:33 PM THE MARYUAND-NATIONAL CAPTTAL
To: MCP-Chair . } PARKANO PLANNING COMMISSION
Cc: brown@knopf-brown.com

Subject: Petition for Reconsideration Hilltop Farms

Attachments: Affidavit of Peter Eeg.pdf; Petition For Reconsideration Resolution 11-48.pdf

Dear Chair Carrier,

Attached please find a Petition for Reconsideration in the Hilltop Farm matter, Resolution No. 11-48, dated june 28,
2011, for Preliminary Plan No. 120058740 and an affidavit of Peter Eeg for filing today. Please acknowledge receipt of

these documents today.
Sincerely yours,

Joy Johnson
Office Administrator

KNOPF & BROWN

401 E. Jefferson Street
Suite 206

Rockville, MD 20850
Phone (301) 545-6100
Fax (301) 545-6103

lawfirm@knopf-brown.com

SECURITY NOTICE: This communication (including.any accompanying document(s) is for the sole use of the
intended recipient and may contain confidential information. Unauthorized use, distribution, disclosure or any
action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on this communication is prohibited, and may be unlawful. If
you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender by return e-mail or telephone and permanently
delete or destroy all electronic and hard copies of this e-mail. By inadvertent disclosure of this
communication KNOPF & BROWN does not waive confidentiality privilege with respect hereto.

4 Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?



476, 929 A.2d 958, 980 (2007) (citing Coleman v. Anne Arundel County Police Dept.,
369 Md. 103, 142, ;797 A.2d 770 (2002)). | .

The faimess of a hearing can be undone in many ways, including the
unintentioﬁal and inadvertent. In this case, Petitioners do not assert any intentional
unfairness; yet, nonetheless, Petitioners were effectively deprived of a fair hearing as
detailed below.

PRIOR PROCEEDINGS

The Plan came before the Board ‘t_he first time on June 8, 2006 with a favorable
recommendation from Staff. Following a barrage of negative comment from Board
members, the applicant sought and was granted a deferral. Rather than materially change
the Plan, however, the applicaht changed counsel, and the Plan, essentially unchanged,
went through a second hearing on July 17, 2007, again with a favorable staff
recommendation. This time a vote was taken, and the Plan was unanimously rejected, _5-
0, the Board finding that the applicant had failed to demonstrate that no more could be
done to minimize the size of the seven Residential Lots. Resolution 08-10 (March 14,
2008) incorporated the Board’s findings in support of denial of the Plan.

THE MAY 26,2011 HEARING

At the May 26, 2011 hearing, the same Plan was back before the Board after
appellate litigation on Resolution 08-10 had resulted in a remand order from the Circuit
Court directing the Board to approve the Plan, albeit with such conditions as were
deemed appropriate. The Staff Report of May 13, 2011 for the third time recommended

approval, this time noting that



in this proceeding the Board is limited to considering the
conditions under which the proposed subdivision should be
approved.

Staff Report 2. This limitation .was reinforced in my mind in conversation with Board
Counsel, who advised that he would not endorse the Boarci’s giving opponents of the
Plan a “second bite at the apple” to introduce évidence at the hearing that the Residential
Lots were not adequately minimized. As a result, I advised my clients that they should
 not attempt to introduce evidence to support disapproval of the Plan on this basis. Eeg
Aff. §97-8.

At the hearing, I advised the Board that my clients and I were not attending to
urge denial of the Plan under the then-present circumstances. In fact, we presented no
evidence directed at the lot minimization issue, even though my clients wanted to address
this issue if given the chance. Id. 19-10.

I was unable to stay for the entire proceeding, because my May 18, 2011 request
for a one-week postponement in the hearing due to an unavoidable scheduling conflict
with an OZAH hearing was denied. The Chair attempted to resolve the conflict by
getting OZAH to postpone its -hearing by two hours, but at that point in time, when [ was
obliged to leave, the Board’s hearing in this case was still under way.

As recounted by Dr. Eeg in detail, after | left, which was after the public hearing
pbrtion, he sat by helplessly while the discussion with Staff turned into an elaborate
exercise of detailing how, after over five years of insistence that lot sizes had been
.minimized, and after the parties had expended tens of thousands of dollars of appellate
litigation over this very poim, the lots could in fact be reduced further in size. Eeg

AfT. 9911-12. And in what may be the ultimate irony in this much-prolonged case, the



illustrative example chosen by Staff of what could be done was a 5-acre parcel, dlsplayed
for the first time after my departure of Iand immediately adjacent to Dr. Eeg’s property —
land previously leased to and farmed by him. Id. 1.
Staff speculated that shrinking lots 6 and 7 in this manner would produce an
“orphan parcel” with “nil” agricultural potential and that someone needed to own,
maintain and pay taxes on it. Id. {13. But if the Staff Report had disclosed that this
would be a legitimate issue for public input prior to Board consideration of whether to
approve the Plan (as opposed to being obliged to approve it), and had presented facts and
“argument to that effect before the public hearing portion of the proceedings, Staff’s
arguments and speculation on the “nil” agricultural potential of the “orphan parcel”
would have been squarely refuted by my clients. Eeg AfT. 499, 13.
ARGUMENT
Because of the mannenj‘in.which the hearing was conducted, Petitioners did not
have a full and fair opportunity to counter this speculative “evidence.” The end result
was the following finding in the Resolution:
The Board asked for a Staff analysis -of the potential to
further reduce lot sizes. Staff explained that while it was
technically possible to reduce the size of proposed Lots 6
and 7, the resulting lot layout would create areas of
property that would not be at all conducive to farming and
would likely have to be under control of a homeowners
association for maintenance, which would be impractical
for such a small subdivision.
Id. at 5. The procedural unfaimess of including this finding in the Resolution based on
post-hearing colloquy with Staff, is underscored by the Chair’s clearly expressed

recognition that the hearing was understood by the public not to be to decide the merits,

i.e., whether to approve the subdivision in its current form, but only about what the

4



conditions of approval should be. As the Chair put it, “we didn’t give anybody the
opportunity to commcx.n on the merits of tﬁe ca'se.” Eeg. Aff. §14. |

The Board simply cannot have it both ways. It cannot limit the public hearing to
conditions and then consider, after the hearing, evidence on the merits of th: Plan. Asthe
Chair clearly understood»by her remarks, the parties who had objected to this Plan with
their time, energy and resources for years came to the hearing on the understanding that
there would be no opportunity, given the remand order, to seek Plan denial on the merits,
i.e, on grounds of failure to minimize lot sizes. Eeg Aff. 7-10. Yet after the
opportuhity for public input, this issue was suddenly a subject of discussion, as ff it were
a live issue all along, when the most involved part of the public was led to believe that
the remand order from the courts effectively foreclosed consideration of Plan disapproval
on this basis.

Indeed, requesting as I did by letter of May 17, 2011, a postponement of the
hearing until the dispute about the proper wording of the remand order was resolved
makes no sense if I had understood the lot size issue to be open for further evidence and
discussion. Consider also the effect on the outcome if the lot size discussion that did take
place had instead caused a majority of the Board to conclude that the lots were larger
than necessary. The Board could not, as a “condition” of approval, require that the
subdivision lines be substantially redrawn. That would not be subdivision approval; it
would be a finding that a new plan of subdivision had to be created and the old one
denied.

The procedural unfairness of the hearing is obscured by the Board’s Resolution,

which reads as if the Board felt free to re-examine the evidence and make new



evidentiary findings. In fact, there does not appear to be any new evidence in the record.
Resolutio.n 11-48 makes ﬁndinés on lot minimizafion .with no acknowledgerﬁent of
recognition that the Board, while comprised of different members, had earlier made
clearly contrary findings on lot size in Resolution 08-10. The new findings in Resolution
11-48 would be an impermissible “mere change of mind,” but for the remand order from
the courts directing approval of the'_Plan.l

In short, as Resolution 11-48 is worded, the Board has effectively concluded that
the‘lot minimization issue could be considered anew. The Board should rectify the
prejudicial confusion about the scope of the hearing by ordering reconsideration of this
matter. It should be made clear in advance of the hearing that the Plan is potentially
subject to revision if the evidence adduced at the hearing on this issue warrants it. In
view of Petitioners’ position on appeal at this time that the remand order should not
impair this Board’s ability to judge the merits of the Plan, Petitioners urge the Board to
conclude unambiguously that it does have the right to decide whether to augment the
record and decide the merits accordingly. To that end, it should conduct a hearing that
provides Petitioners with a full and fair opportunity to address the lot minimization issue.
At that hearing, Petitioners will make clear their willingness to become the parents of the -

“orphan parcel” that can and should be created by properly minimizing the sizes of the

' In 2008, this Board, when comprised of five different members, made unanimous
findings on the same record as was before the Board in May 2011. If today’s Board
members view the merits differently than the Board did in 2008, the Board must respect
the findings of the predecessor Board. See Kay Constr. Co. v. County Council for
Montgomery County, 227 Md. 479, 177 A.2d 694, 700 (1962) (reversing a Council
rezoning decision that was a “mere change of mind by substitution for one councilman of
another who holds contrary views from those of his predecessor.”); Schultze v.

Montgomery County Planning Board, 230 Md. 76, 185 A.2d 502, 505 (1962).
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Residen-tial Lots and augmenting the agricultural potential of the rest of the farm. Eeg
Aff. § 15.~ | | o
Petitioners should not be denied relief on account of their failure to register
objection to how the hearing was conducted after the close of the public hearing portion.
My clients did not know whether they could have interjected themselves into the post-
public hearing discussion to object, and it is unlikely they could have properly formulated
tile objection in any event. And I was not there to do it for them only because of the way
in which my request to postponé the hearing for a week was handled by the Chair, as
recounted above. |
Finally, Petitioners wish to note that they concur in the grounds for
reconsideration presented by the other Petitioners in this case. We add only that the
fundamental defect of the lack of ownership of the property proposed fqr subdivision is
not something that can prdperly be ignored or left to private litigation. This is in markéd
contrast to t‘h'.ev Board’s‘ policy of staying out of disputes on subordinate property right
claims that may be precipitated by the pendency of an application before the Board - i.e.,
easements, covenants, licenses and other property encumbrances. Ownership, or the duly
authorized and acknowledged agency of the owner, is central to the obligation to devote
public resources to Board analysis of an applicgtion, and that centrality does not change

however many weeks, months or years it takes to adjudicate the application



.CONCLUSION
For the foregoing rcasons, the Board should grant reconsideration of its approval

Preliminary Plan No. 120050740, i.c.. Resolution No. 11-48 (June 28, 2011).

Respectfully submitted,

DaCid W. Brown
Knopf & Brown
401 E. Jelferson Street
Suite 206
Rockville, MD 20830
(301) 545-6100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8" day of July 2011, a copy of the foregoing
Petition for Reconsideration was mailed. first class, postage prepaid, to:

Stephen J. Orens, Esquire
Rebecca D. Walker, Esquire
Miles & Stockbridge, P.C.
11 North Washington Street
Rockville, Maryland 20850

David Lieb, Esquire
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

Allan A. Noble, Esquire
Budow and Noble, P.C.
Suite 500 West, Air Rights Center
7315 Wisconsin Avenue
Bethesda, Maryland 20814-3206

as well as ail other parties of record.




AFFIDAVIT OF PETER H. EEG

1. I, Petel; H. Eeg, am c.)ver e'ightr.,cn years of age and corﬁpetent to testify as to the
matters set forth below.

2. This Affidavit is submitted in support of the Petition for Reconsideration, filed by
me, my wife Cynthia, and Julius and Anne Cinque, of Montgomery County Planning Board
(“Board™) Resolution No. 11-48 (June 28, 2011) approving Preliminary Plan No. 120050740
(“Plan”). | |

3. Along with my wife, Cynthia Eeg, 1 am the owner .of and reside in a home at
16400 W. Old Baltimore Road, Boyds, Maryland 20841. Our 16-acre property abuts the
property subject to the Plan or on the east and south sides.

4, My wife and I have been opposed to the Plan ever since it was subniitted to the
Board in February 2005. We have consistently maintained before the Board that the Plan does
not adequately minimize the sizes of the seven (7) smaller lots to be carved away from the farm
property by the Plan (the “Residential Lots")v.

5. My wife and I use our abutting property to grow hay for horses on most of our
acreage. Immediately to the east of us is the 25-acre portion of Hilltop Farms that is to comprise
- the Residential Lots, with Lot 7 being immediately adjacent to my property. Also abutting on
the east is a small portion of the main farm that is an approximately 5-acre rectangle that juts out
from the main farm area. Before the advent of the Plan, under arrangements with the former
operator (Karen Ba;ber) of Hilltop Farms, this 30 acres adjacent to our property had been leased
under a hand shake agreement to us for agricultural use; we grew and farmed more hay for
horses. We split the total amount of hay produced on this property, approximately 40, 4-5ft

round bales and occasionally numerous square bales with Mrs. Barber.



6. Our interest in minimization of the sizes of the Residential Lots is directly related
to our aéricultural operations. bThe more thé Lots aré mirﬁmizcd, the greatér will be our
opportunity to use what is left of the abutting 30 acres for agricultural purposes -

7. When this matter came before the Board on May 26, 2011, the Staff Report began
by advising the Board that, in light of the Circuit Court remand order, the Board’s hearing should
be limited to specifying the conditions of Plan approval.

8. Pointing to this, my counsel advised me that I would not be allowed to present
evidence or expert opinion to the Board in an effort to get the Board to deny the application on
the basis that the Residential Lots could be made smaller. With the Court decision and the
remand order, he explained, there would be no “second bit at the apple” unless the remand order
was modified, which I have directed him to seek.

9, But for this advice, I would have asked Dr. Brian Reed to again testify in this
case. Dr. Reed, with multiple engineering degrees, had testified in the first hearing on this matter
that the lot sizes could be reduced significantly. Dr. Reed’s testiﬁlony was relied upon by the
Board in defending denial of the‘ Plan in the courts. [ believe Dr. Reed could have readily
explained that the critique of his testimony in the unreported opinion of the Court of Special
Appeals (page 31) was incorrect. |

10.  Acting on advice of counsel, I did not engage Dr. Reed; I told others opposing the
Plan not to bother coming to the hearing to oppose the Plan; and I refrained in my testimony
from addressing the issue of whether the lot sizes were adequately minimized.

11.  Afler the part of | the May 26" proceedings devoted to public comment, my
counsel had to leave for another hearing. During further colloquy by the Board with the Staff

after he left, I was astounded to see Staff produce a new drawing, not disclosed or discussed in



the Staff Report, showing one way in which, as Dr. Reed had all along maintained, the sizes of
somé of the Residenti'al Lots could be reduceci further. | |

12.  The example shown in the Staff drawing reduced lots 6 and 7 considerably to
create what staff described as “orphan parcel” of about 5 acres, shown in yellow. Staff
characterized the yellow parcel as having “aimost nil agricultural benefit,” and argued that it was
preferable for this orphan to be included in lots 6 and 7 to ensure that it was owned, maintained
and taxed.

13. 1 was greatly upset by this new, post-hearing “evidence” about which I had no
notice or opportunity to comment on, but kept respectfully silent. I did not know how to objec.t
or if I could. If the Staff drawing and thc Staff’s arguments had been disclosed any earlier in the
process, I would have testified that there was no “orphan” danger whatsoever; the “orphan
parcel” is immediately adjacent to my property and 1 would have welcomed the opportunity to
own, maintain and pay taxes on it. | It’s agricultural potential is not “nil;” it is abundant.

14.  As frustrating as it was to have to sit silently in the audience while Staffs
speculations went unchallenged, my frustration grew even deeper toward the end of the
proceedings when Commissioner Dreyfuss asked about deciding this case on the merits alone,
rather than on the basis of a court order. When Béard counsel agreed that there was nothing to
stop the Board from deciding the case on the merits as if there were no court. order, the Chair
took exception, stating as follows (at 2:03:30 of the video):

‘ Exéept that we didn’t notice this that that’s what we’re doing and
we didn’t give anybody the opportunity to comment on the merits
of the case. So I’m not sure I’'m comfortable going that far.
15.  If Reconsideration is granted, I will provide the Board greater detail on my prior

agricultural use of the “orphan parcel” and more, as well as specifics on the terms under which I



c#n reasonably expect to own or lease such land from the Roches, who currently operate Hilltop
Farm and wnth whom | have dlscussed the possibility of purchasing all or part of the acreage in
question to add to my farming operation when they take ownershlp of the farm. The ability to do
this would allow the Roches to keep all the acreage they are currently using to support barn two
and provide me the opportunity to improve my hay farming annual yield. At the time of any
reconsideration hearing, I believe the Roches will be ready, willing and able to consummate such
a deal with me.

16.  Lastly let me say how greatly disappointed [ am that for the last 5 years this very
productive agricultural land on the north end of Hilltop Farm has been left fallow. Staff clearly
did not have any understanding of the former and future farming potential of this land. They
seem to have lost sight of the great need to maximize agricultural protection in this area of the

Montgomery County, Maryland.

I, Peter H. Eeg, declare under the penalty of perjury
that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on
July 8, 2011.

Peter H. Eeg. DVM
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July 8, 2011

Montgomery County Planning Board
Maryland National Capital Park & Planning Commission

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 -
MCP-Chair@mncppc-me.org

RE: Preliminary Plan No. 120050740, Hilltop Farms Limited Partnership
Petition/Motion for Reconsideration

Dear Chair Carrier:

Please accept this letter as a Petition/Motion for Reconsideration on behalf of the
Boyds Civic Association, Katheryn Noble and the undersigned, on the Board's Resolution
dated June 28, 2011. In addition to all the other matters that we have raised in our previous
correspondence and filings and/or filings from David Brown, counsel for the Eegs and the
Cinques, there has been a significant development in the case of the_Frank J. Roach
Amended Trust v. Hillfop Farms, LP, Civil Number 278450-V in the Circuit Court for
Montgomery County (hereinafter Roach v. Hilltop). To help with your review in this matter,
we enclose the following, to be filed for the record:

1. Plaintiff's Motion to Enforce Settlement Agreement in _Roach v. Hilltop .

2. CD of the oral argument in Roach v. Hillfop before the Honorable Durke
Thompson on June 9, 2011.

3. Order of Court dated June 28, 2011 in Roach v. Hilltop granting Motion to

Enforce.

4. Page 34 from the Court of Special Appeals Decision in the case of
Montgomery County Planning Board v. Hilltop Farms, LP Number 2511,

September Term , 2008, filed August 12, 2010.

In Roach v. Hilltop, the Roach Trust has sued to enforce the contract of sale for 202

acres of the Hilltop property. Opponents to the Hilltop subdivision have long requested that
Hilltop produce and file for the record a copy of the contract of sale and any agreements



between the Roach Trust and Hilltop. Hilltop has refused, and the Board and the staff have
failed to require Hilltop to file this documentation for the record. Notwithstanding the failure
of the staff and the Board to require the filing of this documentation, we now have
conclusive evidence as generated in the Roach v. Hilltop litigation establishing that Hilltop
does not have standing to pursue this subdivision.

The Roach Trust Motion to Enforce was heard before Judge Thompson on June 9,
2011. By Order dated June 28, 2011, Judge Thompson granted the Roach Trust’s Motion
to Enforce Settlement Agreement and provided that if Hilltop Farms does not provide
originally signed documents requested by the settlement agent within three days of the
request for same, then a trustee is to be appointed to execute all documents necessary to
effectuate settlement and convey a good, marketable, insurable and clear title and a deed
which can be filed in the land records of Montgomery County, Maryland.

In typical fashion, Hilltop has sought to delay going to settlement on this property,
forcing the Roach Trust to file its Motion. In keeping with this approach, at the hearing
before Judge Thompson on June 9, Mr. Orens, counsel for Hilltop, requested that the
hearing be postponed. This request was denied. At the hearing it came to light that by
agreement, Hilltop was required to go to settlement no later than March 14, 2011. At the
hearing it was represented (and is undisputed) that a Deed of Transfer was executed in
September of 2008, but that it was being held in escrow. The consideration for the property
in the amount of $600,000 has already been paid and is being held by the escrow agent.
The Settlement Agreement, at the request of Hilltop, has been filed under seal with the
Court. Itis Hilltop that refuses to release a copy of this agreement because they know the
terms contained therein are totally adverse to the position they are now taking in this
subdivision process.

At the hearing, Mr. Orens admitted that Lot 8, for which a deed had already been
executed back in September 2008, is part of the preliminary plan of the subdivision. Mr.
Orens conceded that the preliminary plan requires “unity of title” because of the Rural
Density Transfer Zone requirements. If that unity of title is severed, then Hilltop concedes
it cannot go forward with the subdivision process, and would lose “6 lots.” Under the
contract or Settlement Agreement between the Roach Trust and Hilltop, the parties had to
close on or before March 14, 2011. Hilltop has delayed because they know they must have
unity of title in order to pursue this subdivision. Unfortunately for Hilltop, we now know they
have already executed the deed. Therefore the transfer is a fait accompli - a done deal.

In the appeal to the Court of Special Appeals, | raised on behalf of my clients the
argument of equitable conversion, arguing that this doctrine operated to divest Hilltop of
standing to pursue the application. The Court of Special Appeals did not reach this issue
(see Page 34 of the decision) because there was simply not enough evidence in the record
for them to make a decision (caused by Hilltop’s refusal to produce the contract and
agreement). As the Court pointed out,

The evidence, such as it is, in the record consists of copies of
a Complaint filed by Roach against Hilltop and Hilltop’s First
Amended Counterclaim...As the contract itself is not in the
record, itis impossible for us to determine whether the contract
could be enforced against Hilltop. Equitable conversion does
notoccur unless and until a contract is specifically enforceable.



Citing the case of Coe v. Hayes, 328 Md 350, 358 (1992).

Since we now know that a deed was executed in September of 2008, a fact of which
Hilltop and its counsel has disingenuously failed to advise the Board, the staff, or the
appeals courts, Hilltop cannot possibly pursue this application. Moreover, we now have a
Court Order specifically mandating that the final documents (but not the deed, which has
already been executed) be executed to consummate the final transfer.

The record now conclusively establishes that Hilltop has no standing to pursue this
subdivision because it has already signed a deed transferring title to the Roach Trust.
Because the contract has now been specifically enforced by the Court, Hilltop doesn’t own
this 202 acre parcel and has no standing to pursue this subdivision.

The residents of the Boyds community have long felt and argued that this “subdivision
process’ is a travesty and a sham. This is now confirmed by this new evidence. We implore
the Board to see this for what it is - an illegal subdivision - and reopen the record, vacate its
Order of June 28 and deny this application.

Respectfully submitted,

V2,0 e

llan A. Noble

AAN/vra
Enclosures



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

FRANK J. ROACH AMENDED TRUST, :
dated January 18, 2001 :

Plaintiff,
Vs, Civil No.: 278450-V
HILILTOP FARMS, L.P. :

Defexldani.

ORDER
UPON CONSIDERATION of Plaintiff's Motion to Enforce Settlement Agreement,

and any Opposition thereto, good cause having been shown by the plaintiff, it is this E

day of J Larr 2011, by the Circuit Court for Montgomery County, Maryland,

ORDERED, that the Motion to Enforce Settlement Agreement be and the same is
hereby GRANTED in favor of the plaintiffs; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Defendant is Ordered to comply with the specific terms and
conditions of the Settlement Agreement executed by the plaintiff and defendant, that the
Defendant is Ordered and required to close on the transaction conveying Parcel P400 to the
Roach Trust; and, it is further,

ORDERED, that the defendant is. required to execute all documents necessary to
complete the transaction transferring Parcel P400 to the Roach T rust and all documents
requested by the Escrow Agent and Real Estate Settlement Agent in order to convey good,

marketable, insurable, and clear title, and a Deed which can be filed in the Land Records; and,

it is further,




ORDERED, that the Escrow Agent shall release the fully executed Deed to Parce]
P400 to the Settlement Agent so the transaction can be completed and upon the recordation of
the Deed in the Land Records, the Escrow Agent shall disburse all accrued interest on the
P400 Consideration to the Roach Trust; and, it is further,

ORDERED, that the defendants shall pay, pursuant to the Settlement Agreement
terms, an award of attorneys fees, expenses and costs to the plaintiff ass (Lﬁc with this

+o €>Q d‘e"eM/w\

enforcement action in the amount of ;and, it is fu u.eq,t-c

ORDERED, that if Hilltop Farms does not provide originally signed documents of al|
documents requested by the Seltlement Agent, Mark Simon, Esciuire, within three (3) days of
hus request for the same, then Floyd Willis, Esquire is appointed as Trustee for H illtop Farms,
L.P. to execute all documents necessary to effectuate settlement and convey good,

marketable, insurable and clear title, and a Deed which can be filed in the Land Records of

/ u»QCSTLM&:L

(JUIGE, Circuit Court for a
Montgomery County, Marylar

Montgomery County.

Copies to: SO
ALL COUNSEL OF RECORD T
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

FRANK J. ROACH AMENDED TRUST,

dated January 18,2001

Plaintiff,
vs. | Civil No.: 278450-V
HILLTOP FARMS, L.P.

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, FRANK J. ROACH AMENDED TRUST, dated January
18, 2001, (hereinafter “Roach Trust”) by and through counsel, MICHAEL L. ROWAN,
' ESQUIRE, and ETHRIDGE, QUINN, KEMP, McAULIFFE, ROWAN & HARTINGER, and
moves, pursuant to the Maryland Rules and the specific terms and condiﬁons of ‘the
Settlement Agreement executed by the Roach Trust and Hilltop Farms, L.P. (hereinafier
“Hilltop™), to specifically enforce the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement, to
require the defendants to close on the transaction conveying Parcel P400 to the Roach Trust,
require the Escrow Agent to release the fully executed Deed to Parcel P400, require the
defendant to execute all documents necessary to complete the transaction transferring Parcel
P400 to the Roach Trust and all documents requested by the Escrow Agent and Real Estate
Settlement Agent to transfer good, marketable, insurable, and clear title for recordation
purposes, for an award of attofneys fees and costs associated with this enforcement, and for
such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper, and as grounds therefore,

states as follows:



1. The parties initially entered into a Lease and Purchase Agreement dated
August 6, 2003, as amended, whereby the Roach Trust initially leased and theﬁ agreed to
purchase real property located at 21800 Slidell Road, Boyds, Maryland, consisting of
202.08837 acres of land and identified as Parcel P400 which parcel is more particularly
identified and described in a metes and bounds description recorded in Liber 12500 at Folio
638 in the Land Records of Montgomery County (hereinafter “Parcel P400”).

2. When settlement on the Lease and Purchase Agreement was not completed
and ﬁnajized, the Roach Trust filed a Complaint under this Case Number (278450-V) in the
Circuit Court for Montgomery County, Maryland, and Hilltop filed a Counterclaim under the
same case number.

3. Litigation ensued but the parties were able to reach a settlement, the terms
and condition of which were specifically spelled out and reflected in a written Settlement
Agreement, dated September 17, 2008. The parties amended the terms and conditions of the
Settlement Agreement and the Settlement Agreement was incorporated into a Consent
Judgment of the Circuit Court including an Order that the parties are specifically required to
comply with all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement,

4. Said Order is reflected at Docket Entry No. 44 and the Agreement of the
Parties, and Amendments thereto, were filed under seal with the Court.
| 5.  The Settlement Agreement required Hilltop to sell Parcel P4OC t(; the
Roach Trust for a specific price, but referred to Hilltop’s attempts at subdividing its separate
parcel (Parcel P115) of land into a seven (7) lot subdivision. These attempts by Hilltop had
initially been denied by the Montgomery County Planning Board of the Madlmd National

Capital Park and Planning Commission. Hilltop desired to pursue judicial review of such
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decision, and the parties agreed on a specific, finite ‘pel_'iod of time within which the Roach
Trust’s settlement proceeds, which were paid to the Escrow Agent at that time per the
Agreement, and Deed and all other necessary documents signing over Parcel P 400 to the
Roach Trust which were similarly required to be provided to the Escrow Agent, would be
held in escrow for Hilltop to pursue approval of this seven lot subdivision.

6. The Agreement between the parties further specified that at the conclusion
of that specific, finite period of time, the Escrow Agent was to: 1) release the Deed to Parcel
P400 to the Roach Trust, who was specifically authorized to record the Deed in the Land
Records for Montgomery County; and fo 2) disburse the agreed consideration held by the
Escrow Agent to Hilltop, with all taxes, costs and expenses to be divided as specified in the
Agreement such that the sale was completed. Hilltop was further requned to execute all
documents required by the Escrow Agent and Settlement Agent to effectuate proper mfa
of the title and deed to the Roach trust.

7. The Roach Trust is requesting in this Motion that the Court Lift the Seal
on the Settlement Agreement so the Court may consider the terms and conditions of the
Settlement Agreement in this Motion to Enforce. The parties coniemplated the same by
including a specific clause in the Settlement Agreement “that the sole and exclusive method
of enforcing. this Agreement shall be by filing a motion to enforce the Agreement in the
Litigation.” Hence, the plaintiff believes the Court needs to Lift the Seal to consider the
Agreement terms and allow the parties to argue regarding the terms and conditions of the
same in open court.

8. Regarding the issues at hand in this Motion, the Agreement states that at



the time of the execution of the Settiement Agreement, Hilltop was to execute and deliver to
the Escrow Agent a special warranty deed conveying legal title to the 202.08837 acres of
land, more or less, identiﬁed as Parcel P400 to the Roach Trust to be held in Escrow as called
for in the Agreement. " (See Clause 2a of the Settlement Agreement). Hilltop further
promised to cooperate and assist the Roach Trust to effectuate the recordation of the Deed,
with clear title, a;nong the Land Records of Montgomery County, including, but not limited
to, the execution of any documents or instruments or providing information required to record
the said deed and as may be needed to convey clear title to Parcel P400. (See Clause ic of the
Settlement Agreement).
9. The Agreement further states that at the time of the ex;acution of the

Settlement Agreement, the Roach Trust was to deposit in escrow with the Escrow Agent the
amount of Six Hundred Six Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Five Dollars and Eleven Cents
($606,275.11), which sum was the agreed consideration to be paid by the Roach Trust to
Hilltop in accord with the Lease and Purchase Agreement of August 6,‘2003, as amended (the
Parcel P400 Consideration). "I‘he Escrow Agent was to deposit these monies in interest
bearing accounts.  Upon recordation in the Land Records of the special warranty deed
conveying Parcel P400 to the Roach Trust, and after paying this agreed lump sum amount of
consideration to Hilltop, the Escrow Agent is required to disburse all of the accrued interest
on the Parcel P400 Consideration to the Roach Trust. (See Clause 2b of the Settlement
Agreement).

10. The Roach Trust made the required payment of Six Hundred Six



Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Five Doﬁars and Eleven Cen§s ($606,275.11) to the Escrow
Agent per ihe Settlement Agreement and tﬁc ﬁoﬁes have remained with the Escrow 'Agent
since that deposit.
1 1 The Escrow Agent agreed by the parties is Carson Mills, Esquire of
Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation. (See Clause 2e of the Settlement Agreement).
12. The exchange of the Deed and necessary documents, on the one hand, and
‘the Parcel P400 Consideration, on the other, was to occur pursuant to a specific timeline
spelled out by the parties in the Settlement Agreement.
13. The Agreement, as previously noted, took into account Hilltop’s attempts
at subdividing the remaining parcel. The Agreement, on the timing issue, states the deed
conveying Parcel P400 and the Parcel P400 Consideration shall be held in Escrow by the

Escrow Agent (Carson Mills, Esquire) until the earlier of 36 months from the date of mailing

(“The Date of Mailing™) of the Resolution of the Montgomery County Planning Board
denying the Preliminary Plan Application , being March 14, 2008, or the date of the final
decision of the Maryland State Court on an action instituted by‘ Hilltop for judicial review of
the said Resolution (hereafter “Escrow Pericd™) identified as Case no. 294120-V in the
- Circuit Court for Montgomery County, Méryland. Promptly following the expiration of the
Escrow Period the Escrow Agent shall, without further instruction, release the aforesaid deed
to the Roach Trust and disburse the Parcel P400 consideration to Hilltop. Upon release of the |
aforesaid executed Deed to the Roach Trust, the Trust is authorized to record the Deed among
the Land Records of Montgomery County with the taxes, costs and expenses of settlement as
apportioned per the Agreement. The Roach Trust agreed to pay its portion of the taxes, costs

“and expenses prior o the Deed being recorded. The parties further specifically agreed to
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execute a HUD-1 pfovided by the Settlement Agent, and Hilltop agreed to cdoperate with the
recordation of the Deed, with clear title, and to execute all documents necessary to record the
deed and convey clear title to the Roach Trust. (See Clause 2c of the Settlement Agreement,
emphasis added).

14. The Settlement Agent was agreed by the parties to be Mark Simon,
Esquire,»of Villagé Settlements, Inc.

15. Given the language agreed abm'le, the exchange of the Deed and all
necessary documents to record and convey clear title, on the one hand, and the Parcel P400
consideration, on the other hand, was to occur promptly, without further instruction, on March
14, 2011 (36 months or three years from March 14, 2008, the identified Date of Mailing).
Moreover, while the agreement stated it was the earlier of the two dates, the only other trigger
date for the exchange to occur was the date of the final decision by a Maryland state court,
which date was March 30, 2011. (See Docket Entries for Civil 294120-V).

16. Despite the clear language and obligation owed, and despite demand for

the exchange of documents and consideration, Hilltop refused to cooperate and complete the
exchange.

17. As asign of its good faith efforts to resolve the dispute at hand in this
Motion, prior counsel for the Roach Trust, William Chen, Jr., Esquire, by correspondence of
March 17, 20“’ to counsel for Hilltop, extended the deadline for Hilltop to take all steps
necessary for the release of the Deed and the closing to occur to March 30, 2011, provided
that all necessary documents for the Deed to be released, the Deed to be 'recorded and clear
title to be 6onveycd were in the possession of the Settlement Agent, Mark Simon, Esquire, by

March 30, 2011. (See attached correspondence from William Chen, Jr., Esquire, to Stephen J.



Orens, Esquire, dated March 17, 2011). Mr. Simon sént correspondence on March 16, 2011,
stating specifically what was needed from Hilltop. (See attached correspondence from Mark
Simon, Esquire, dated March 16, 2011),

18. To date, Hilltop _still has not provided the necessary documentation to the
Settlement Agent. While the Settlement Agent can obtain the Deed from the Escrow Agent
and exchange that for the Parcel P400 consideration, the Deed can not be recorded in the Land
Records for Montgomery County, and clear title can not be conveyed, with title insurance, to
the Roach Trust, without the original documehts requested by Mr. Simon, executed by
Hilltop, in possession of the Settlement Agent. |

19. Hilltop has simply refused to provide the necessary documents such that
the transaction can be completed and the Roach Trust can own the property it agreed to
purchase almost eight (8) years ago, and the same property it paid for by payment to the
Escrow Agent over three (3) years ago. Hilltop clearly desires to avoid, and refuses to take
the necessary steps, to complete the settlement. |

20. The Roach Trust has complied with all of its obligations under the
Settlement Agreement to complete the exchange, has signed all the documents it has been
requested by the Settlement Agent to sign, and has proirided them to the Settlement Agent
(the only document not signed by the Roach Trust is the HUD-1 which they stand willing to
sign at the time of exchange and will similarly pay the closing costs at that time, but such
document can be signed until the transaction is complete).

21. Moreover, the Roach Trust has not breached any obligation or condition of
the Settlement Agreement, and has provided more than reasonable notice to and opportunities

for Hilltop to comply with its obligations under the Settlement Agreement.



22. The Roach Trust has now waited over seven (7) years for the settlement to
be completed. The contract was signed in 2003. The Roach Trust was forced to pursue
litigation, and eventually agreed to a settlement with Hilltop that gave Hilltop a maxhnﬁm of
three years from March 14, 2008, or until March 14, 2011, to complete the settlement.  The
Roach Trust even granted additional extensions all showing their good faith efforts. All such
accommodations have been met with refusals to settle by Hilltop and never ending delays.

23. Frank Roach, the namesake of the Roach Trust is in poor
health, having been diagnosed with cancer, and wants to see this transaction completed before
his health continues to deteriorate.

24. The Settlement Agreement additionally provides that upon the recordation
of the special warranty deed conveying Parcel P400 to the Roach Trust, the Esérow Agcnt
shall disburse all of the accrued interest on the Parcel P400 consideration (the $606,275.11
paid in 2008) to the Roach Trust. As such, the Roach Trust has money tied up associated with
the interest on the escrow monies

25. The Settlement Agreement further specifically states that if a Motion to
Enforce the Settlement Agreement is filed, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of
all costs and expenses incurred in such a proceeding including, but not limited to, an award of
reasonable attorney fees. .(See Clause 18 of the Settlement Agreement).' The Roach Trust
requests the Court award it attorneys, costs and expenses in an amount to be determined at the
time of hearing.

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff, Frank J. Roach Amended Trust, dated January
18, 2001 requests the Court Order the defendant, Hilltop Farms, L.P., to comply with the

specific terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement executed by the plaintiff and



-, e |
.

defendant, to specifically enforce the tcfms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement and -
to require the defendants to clqse on the transaction conveying Parcel P400 to the Roach
Trust, require the defendant to execute all documents necessary to complete the transaction
transferring Parcel P400 to the Roach Trust and all documents requested by the Escrow Agent
and Real Estate Settlcmenf Agent such that good, marketable, insurable and clear title for
recordation purposes is conveyed, require the Escrow Agent to release the fully executed
Deed to Parcel P400, require the Escrow Agent to disburse all of the accrued interest on the
Parcel P400 Consideration after the recordation of the special warranty deed to the Réach
Trust, Order an award of attorneys fees, expenses and costs to the plaintiff associated with this

enforcement, and for such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

I SOLEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE COI‘iTENTS
OF THE FOREGOING ARE TRUE AND CORRECT AND ARE BASED UPON MY
PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE.

qh%l;wu %CP\\

Date REBECCA ROACH, ANCILLARY TRUSTEE
FRANK J. ROACH AMENDED TRUST,
dated January 18, 2001




.......................

Respectfully submitted,

ETHRIDGE, QUINN, KEMP,
MCAULIFFE, ROWAN, &
HARTINGER

VP

MICHAEL L. ROWAN, ESQUIRE
33 Wood Lane

Rockville, Maryland 20850

(301) 762-1696

Attorney for the Plaintiffs

REQUEST FOR A HEARING ON THE MOTION

Plaintiffs respectfully request a hearing on this motionm @

MICHAEL L. ROWAN, ESQUIRE
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. Agn 7nt, along with Exhibits, was mailed, postage prepald on this /4 day of
1 , 2011 to: '

Stephen J. Orens, Esquire
Miles & Stockbridge
11 North Washington Street, Suite 700

Rockville, MD 20850

Attorney for the Defendants
MICHAEL L. ROWAN, ESQUIRE




goes, Hilltop could not create children's lots in excess of 1 acre, as the RDT regulations
mandate a minimum lot size of 40,000 square feet.

In Part [ (A) of this opinion, we adopted the construction of § 2B-11(c) suggested by
the County Attorney. This conclusion renders moot the contentions raised by appellants that
there is a meaningful distinction to be drawn between "grantor” and "child" lots in terms of
the Plénning Board's consideration of this application.

(3) Finally, Noble and the BCA argue that "it is undisputed that the Frank J. Roach
Amended Trust [("Roach")] is the contract purchaser of thé entire Hilltop property.”
Relying on DeShields v. Broachvater, 338 Md. 422,437 (1995), these appellants argue that
the doctrine of equitable conversion operates to divest Hilltop of standing to pursue the
application. The issue in DeShields was whether the doctrine of equitable conversion
protects a contract purchaser from imputed notice of a /is pendens of a competing claim to
the property. 338 Md. at 428.

The evidence, such as it is, in the récord consists of cbpies of a complaint filed by
Roach against Hilltop and Hilltop's First Amended Counter Claim. Our reading of these

“documents does not lead us to the conclusion that Roach contracted with Hilltop to purchase
the entire farm parcel but rather a portion of it. As the contract itself is not in the record, it
1s impossible for us to determine whéther the contract could be enforced against Hilltop.
Equitable conversion does not occur unless and until a contract is specifically enforceable.

Coe v. [1avs. 328 Md. 350, 358 (1992).

RS
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July 11, 2011

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL TO: anoble@budownoble.com
VIA REGULAR MAIL

Allan A. Noble Esquire
Budow and Noble, P.C.
Air Rights Center

7315 Wisconsin Ave.
Ste. 500 West
Bethesda, MD 20814

Re:  Preliminary Plan No.120050740 —Motion for Reconsideration- Board Rules of Procedure

Dear Mr. Noble:

Earlier today we received a service copy of a Motion for Reconsideration filed by Knopf and Brown in
the above captioned matter. Upon review, we learned that a similar motion had been filed by you and we
obtained a copy of your motion from the Office of General Counsel of the Maryland-National Capital
Park & Planning Commission that was dated and received on July 8, 2011. As of today, July 11, 2011,
we have not received a service copy and your submission does not include a certificate of service.

Your attention is directed to the following requirement of Rule 4.121 of the Montgomery County
Planning Board’s Rules of Procedure:

“Any Party (including the Planning Director) who requests reconsideration must serve a
copy of its petition on every other party.”

It would be appreciated if, in the future, when you correspond with the Planning Board regarding
this matter tharduRxtend us the courtesy of providing us with a copy of that submission.

cc:  The Honorable Francoise Carrier, Chair
Carol Rubin, Esquire
David Lieb, Esquire
Hilltop Farms LP
Rebecca D Walker, Esquire
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From: Kaufman, Connie [ckaufman@MilesStockbridge.com]

Sent: Monday, July 11, 2011 4:52 PM

To: . anoble@budownoble com' .

Cc: MCP-Chair; Rubin, Carol; Lieb, David; 'Sam Faller'; Walker Rebecca D.

Subject: Preliminary Plan No. 120050740- Motion for Reconsnderatton Board Rules of Procedure
Attachments: Orens Itr to Noble 7-11-11.PDF

Sent on behalf of Stephen J. Orens, Esq.

Ml lES&STOCKB RIDGE pr.C
Connie Kaufman
Legal Secresary
. Disect Dial: 301.517.484%
Fax: 301.762.0363

ckaufmeni@milesstockbridge.com

11 North Washington St., Ste. 700, Rockville, MD 20850-4286
wv&w.mﬂnumclthrhlg:.cum

In accordance with Internal Revenue Service rules, any federal tax advice provided in this communication is not intended or written by the author to be
used, and cannot be used by the recipient, for the purpose of avoiding penalties which may be imposed on the recipient by the IRS. Please contact the
author if you would like to receive written advice in a format which complies with IRS rules and may be relied upon to avoid penalties.

Confidentiality Notice:

This e-mail, including any attachment(s), is intended for receipt and use by the intended addressee(s), and may contain confidential and privileged
information. If you are not an intended reciplent of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any unauthorized use or distribution of this e-mail is strictly
prohibited, and requested to delete this communication and its attachment(s) without making any copies thereof and to contact the sender of this e-
mail immediately. Nothing contained in the body and/or header of this e-mail is intended as a signature or intended to bind the addressor or any person
represented by the addressor to the terms of any agreement that may be the subject of this e-mail or its attachment(s), except where such Intent is
expressly indicated.

Secure Upload/Download files click here.
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July 13,2011 PARKANDPLAYNING COMMSSION
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

VIA REGULAR MAIL

The Honorable Francoise Carrier, Chair

The Montgomery County Planning Board

The Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re: Preliminary Plan No 120050740 — Hilltop Farms — Response to Boyds Civic Association,
et._al. Request for Reconsideration

Dear Madame Chair:

On July 8, 2011, Allan Noble, Esquire submitted a request for Reconsideration on behalf of the
Boyds Civic Association and Katherine Noble contending that Hilltop Farms Limited
Partnership (“Hilltop™) does not have standing to pursue this subdivision. In support of that
contention, Mr. Noble again asserts that litigation settled by a Consent Order and Settlement

- agreement in 2008 operates to divest Hilltop Farms of its right to seek a subdivision of its own
property. The current iteration of this previously argued claim is founded on a court proceeding
regarding one of several motions filed by both parties to that litigation each seeking to enforce
the Consent Order. Mr. Noble erroneously states in his reconsideration request that “the Roach
Trust sued to enforce the contract of Sale.” (Reconsideration letter page (1.) Mr. Noble has
mischaracterized what was before the court in June, has ignored that which is pending before the
court now and, once again, seeks to drag into the record a matter that has no relevance to the
issues that this Board can decide in a subdivision case.

The court motion to which Mr. Noble referred in his reconsideration request is one of several
filed in the case captioned Frank J. Roach Amended Trust v. Hilltop farms LP, Civil No. 278450-
V (the “Roach Litigation™). What actually occurred when the court heard argument of counsel
on June 9, 2011 was that the Court declined to rule until June 17" upon learning that the
Planning Board had granted the subdivision application and would approve its formal resolution
on June 16™. We do not speculate as to why the Judge declined to take action on the 9"

I'1 N. Washington Street, Suite 700, Rockville, MD 20850 « 301.762.1600 * Fax: 301.762.0363 - www.milesstockbridge.com
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What Mr. Noble characterizes as a motion for specific performance of a contract was not, in fact,
a motion for specific performance. The Roach litigation arose out of counter claims alleging
breach of contract. The agreement that settled that litigation, placed under seal by the mutual
request of both Roeach and Hilltop, established a specific process to enforce the Consent Order
and one of the motions filed in that case by the Roach Trust was heard in June. The motions
filed by Hilltop have not yet been argued.

The Court order to which Mr. Noble refers required that certain documents be delivered to the
Settlement Attorney identified in the Settlement Agreement and Consent Order and, although it
is of no relevance to the Board’s approval of the Preliminary Plan, we point out that all of the
documents that were requested by the Setilement Attorney were, in fact, delivered to Village
Settlements on June 16, 2011.

Mr. Noble also claims that the placement of documents and funds in escrow under a sealed
settlement agreement and Consent Order, to which Roach and Hilltop agreed, divests Hilltop of
standing to pursue the subdivision. The placement of documents and funds in escrow is a means
of preserving the status quo until the occurrence of a specified event, in this case completion of
the preliminary plan approval process.  Furthermore, Hilltop could have legally sold the
property and conveyed it to the Roach Trust at any time and continued with the subdivision by
adding the Roach Trust as a co-applicant.

Mr. Noble disingenuously contends that “in typical fashion” Hilltop sought to delay the closing
of the contract that was subject to the Consent Order (a contract in which neither Mr. Noble nor
his clients have any interest) and by agreement had between the parties to the contract been
deferred for over three years in order to allow the judicial review process to run its course.

Mr. Noble’s oft presented contention that Hilltop Farms was somehow obligated to “produce” a
third party contract before this Board or the Court, or to provide Mr. Noble copies of a contract
to which neither Mr. Noble nor his clients were privy, is erroneous as a matter of law. In any
event, it was previously argued before this Board and rejected, and again argued and rejected
three times before the courts. That rejected argument cannot be argued again under both the
issue preclusion doctrine and the law of the case rule.

Mr. Noble’s reconsideration request is without merit and should not be granted. In fact under
Board Rule 4.12.1 it should not even be considered since the only “other Party” to whom Mr.
Noble provided, service was the other opponents, represented by attorney David Brown. (See
letter to Allan Noble dated July 11,2011, a copy of which was previously provided to the Chair).

Client Documents 4845-8839-0410v1|18795-000001|7/11/201 1
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cc: Carol Rubin, Esquire Associate General Counsel
David Lieb, Esquire, Associate General Counsel
Richard A. Weaver, Supervisor, Planning Area 3
Allan Noble, Esquire
David Brown, Esquire
Hilltop Farms LP
Rebecca D. Walker, Esquire

Client Documents:4845-8839-0410v1{18795-000001{7/1 12011
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July 14,2011 | DA TGTA,
PAFKAND PLANNING COMMSSION

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

VIA REGULAR MAIL

The Honorable Francoise Carrier, Chair

The Montgomery County Planning Board

The Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re:  Preliminary Plan No 120050740 — Hilltop Farms — Response to Request
for Reconsideration submitted on behalf of Dr. and Mrs. Eeg and Mr. and
Mrs. Cinque '

Dear Madame Chair:

The Applicant, Hilltop Farms Limited Partnership (“Hilltop Farms™) opposes the
Request for Reconsideration submitted by attorney David Brown on behalf of the
above identified individuals. Dr. and Mrs. Eeg and Mr. and Mrs. Cinque
(“Eeg/Cinque”) justify their reconsideration request by asserting that they were
denied a “full and fair hearing” by the Planning Board on May 26, 2011 when the
Board conducted a hearing for the limited purpose of determining what approval
conditions were appropriate; and that such denial constituted a denial of
procedural due process. The focus of the Eeg/Cinque reconsideration request is
that they were denied the opportunity to address “whether the clustered lots
approved by the (Planning Board’s) Resolution have been minimized in size to
the extent reasonably possible.” (Request for Reconsideration, page 1.)

Conceding that they presented no evidence at the May 26" hearing directed at lot
size minimization because that issue was not before the Board, Eeg/Cinque
proceed to contend that they were not permitted to comment on “an elaborate
exercise” by staff:

“detailing how, after over five years of insistence that lot size had
been minimized, and after the parties had expended tens’ of
thousands of dollars of appellate litigation over this very point the
lots could in fact be reduced further in size” (Emphasis in
original) (Request for Reconsideration page 3.)

The Staff discussion to which the Eeg/Cinque reconsideration request refers was a

response by Planning Area 3 Supervisor Richard A. Weaver to a question by
Commissioner Dreyfus during the Board’s deliberations. In his response to

Il N. Washington Street, Suite 700, Rockville, MD 20850 « 301.762.1600 » Fax: 30] .762.0363 « www.milesstockbridge.com
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Commissioner Dreyfus, Mr. Weaver referred to a sketch that he had previously
prepared for his own analysis. That sketch included a hypothetical reduction in
the size of the lot bordering Dr. Eeg’s property. Mr. Weaver explained why
creating what he called an “orphan parcel” between proposed “Lot 7 and Dr.
Eeg’s property merely to artificially reduce the size of this particular lot did not
promote and could not become part of the existing equine operation. According
to Mr. Weaver, the resulting lot configuration would, in fact, detract from the
subdivision. It was Mr. Weaver’s observation at the hearing that “We (meaning
the staff and the Board) could make some really ugly lots here if we wanted to.”
He went on to recommend that the Board resist approving lots that were
inappropriate for the location. (Hearing time at 1.50 to 1.56)

It is abundantly clear from the testimony and comments by David Brown,
Esquire, Dr. Eeg’s counsel, at the May 26™ hearing that Mr. Brown had ample
opgortunity to present his lot size minimization issue before the Board on May
26". Also, the characterization in the reconsideration request that Mr. Weaver’s
sketch illustrated that “the lots could in fact be reduced further in size” is
erroneous because Mr. Weaver used that sketch to illustrate the opposite when he
responded to Commissioner Dreyfus’ question, and Mr. Weaver’s discussion with
Commissioner Dreyfus were neither a denial of procedural due process nor a
denial of a fair hearing. Board members are entitled to question staff during their
deliberations before making a decision and Staff is obligated to respond. Every
attorney practicing before the Planning Board has at one time or another wanted
to participate in the Board’s deliberations. We are not entitled to do so. We are
entitled to observe and listen but not participate unless expressly invited to do so,
and no Maryland appellate court decision has ever extended to the participants in
an administrative hearing the right to participate in the agency’s deliberation.

Contrary to what is stated on page 6 of the Eeg/Cinque reconsideration request
there is no language in MCPB Resolution 11-48 that even suggests that “the board
concluded that the lot minimization issue could be considered anew.”

In an interesting, albeit legally inaccurate statement on page 6 and in the
accompanying footnote (footnote 1), the Eeg/Cinque reconsideration request
suggests that, but for the remand order, the Board’s current findings would
constitute an impermissible “mere change of mind.” The cases cited in the
footnote are inapplicable because the Maryland Courts have decided this case; the
Court of Appeals has rejected the Eeg/Cinque Petition for a Writ of Certiorari and
the Court of Special Appeals dismissed the Eeg/Cinque appeal of the propriety of
the language in the Remand Order.

The Eeg/Cinque reconsideration request now before the Planning Board states

that “This Petition is supported by the affidavit of Dr. Eeg.” Included in Dr.
Eeg’s affidavit is the following stunning admission:

Client Documents. 4844-2173-4410v1118795-000001{7/12/201 1
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“6. Our interest in minimization of the sizes of the Residential
Lots is directly related to our agricultural operation. The more the
Lots are minimized, the greater will be our opportunity to use what
is left of the abutting 30 acres for agricultural purposes.”

Of course, Dr. Eeg does not own or have any legal interest in “the abutting 30
acres.” In paragraph 15 of his affidavit, Dr. Eeg explains his motivation for
aggressively pursuing a lot size reduction and, perhaps madvertently, his motive
for requesting that the Planning Board delay its May 26" heanng In paragraph
15 of his affidavit, Dr. Eeg states, under the penalty of perjury, that:

“If reconsideration is granted, I will provide the Board greater
detail on my prior agricultural use of the “orphan parcel” and
more, as well as specifics on the terms under which I can
reasonably expect to own or lease such land from the Roaches,
who currently operate Hilltop Farm and with whom I have
discussed the possibility of purchasing all or part of the acreage in
question to add to my farming operation when they take ownership
of the farm. (Emphasis added.)

Yet, when Dr. Eeg testified before the Planning Board on May 26, 2011, he stated
that, although he was “veterinarian of record” for the Roach’s “Moon Rising
Farm” the person he-identified as the operator of Moon Rising Farm (Rebecca
Roach) had instructed him that I am not allowed to ask anything or talk to them
in any way” about the subdivision' and that he had to restrict his conversations
with Ms. Roach to vetermary matters. That testimony is directly contradicted by
the statement in Dr. Eeg’s Affidavit that he had “discussed the possibility of
purchasing all or part of the acreage in question to add to my farming operation
when they take ownership of the farm.” The “they” to whom Dr. Eeg referred is
the Roach Trust.

The various tactics employed by the Eeg/Cinque opponents include attempting to
delay the Planning Board’s Court mandated consideration of conditions
applicable to the approved preliminary plan in furtherance of Dr. Eeg’s coveting
the thirty acres intended for the seven approved lots. That thirty acre portion of
the Hilltop Farms’ Property is the acreage to which Dr. Eeg referred in his
affidavit as “all or part of the acreage in question (that he plans) to add to my
farming operation when they (meaning the Roach family) take ownership of the
farm.”

It is clear to us from Dr. Eeg’s affidavit and the documents identified below that
each attempt to delay the May 26th hearing, first by asserting that this Board

! Planning Board hearing testimony is 1dent1f' ed by the time clock on the attached DVD as:
*0:00:00” the quoted testimony appears at 1:05:4.]

Client Documents 4844-2173-4410v1{18795-000001i7/12/201 1
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lacked jurisdiction to conduct a hearing because an appeal® of the Remand Order
had been filed with the Court of Special Appeals; then by the last minute claim
that the Department of Natural Resources (“Md-DNR”) was going to.investigate ..
the alleged location of an endangered turtle species habitat on the Subject
Property; and now by this Request for Reconsideration was part of a concerted
effort to force Hilltop Farms to sell “the abutting 30 acres” to the Roach Trust so
that Dr. Eeg could then buy that property from the Roach family.

As noted above, the Request for Reconsideration states that it is “supported by the
affidavit of Dr. Eeg.” (Reconsideration Request page 1.) Dr. Eeg’s affidavit must
be evaluated in the context of his testimony before this Board on May 26, 2011,
and electronic documentation that was obtained from the Maryland Department of
Natural Resources under the Maryland Public Information Act (“MPIA”), all of
which contradict Dr. Eeg’s testimony to the Planning Board.

When Dr. Eeg testified before this Board on May 26, 2011 he claimed that the
turtle, identified by him as a “Bog Turtle” had been brought to him by “a farm
hand.” Specifically, Dr. Eeg testified that “one of the farm hands had been out in
the field working and mowing and hit a turtle and he brought the turtle up™ for
him to treat. To the contrary, it was Rebecca Roach who found the turtle. On
March 7, 2011 at 1:18 PM, Rebecca Roach sent an e-mail to “customer service” at
Md-DNR in which she stated:

“Hi,

I found what I thought was a bog turtle on my farm in Boyds
which is in upper Montgomery County and took pictures. I sent
those pictures to Peter Pritchard who I understand is a turtle
expert. He identified it as a bog turtle and since I have found
many others. [ understand that they are Federally (sic) protected
and are not common in my County. Is this correct? I was
wondering what I can do to maintain a healthy habitat for them so
that they can thrive? Thanks! Rebecca Roach Moon Rising Farm
301-540-3703”

(Exhibit 1. Emphasis added.)

That e-mail to Md-DNR’s Customer Service was routed to Scott A. Smith at Md-
DNR on March 9, 2011. According to Dr. Smith, this email from Ms. Roach was
the first received. Following our MPIA request, we are advised by Dr. Smith
that:

“Photos were eventually sent to me from her (Ms. Roach) that

were of a spotted turtle that she was calling a bog turtle. I deleted

? The frivolous appeal to the court of Special Appeals was dismissed by that Court on July 8,
2011 following a Motion to Dismiss filed by Hilltop Farms. The appeal was dismissed on the
basis that it was not allowed by eithet the Maryland Rules of Procedure or by any law.

> Time clock at 1:11:26.
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them quite some time ago (the photos and my response) as I did
not know at the time they were associated with an effort to stop
a proposed development activity.” (Exhibit 1 emphasis added.)

Peter Prichard, the person identified by Ms. Roach in her March 9 e-mail to Md-
DNR as “a turtle expert” is the same person identified by Dr. Eeg at the Planning
Board hearing as having provided what was alleged to be an e-mail confirming
that the turtle in the picture was a “Bog Turtle.” Specifically, Dr. Eeg testified*
that he “got verification from the worlds most renowned expert Peter Pritchard
who I worked with on one occasion.” According to an email to Mr. Smith at Md-
DNR from Cynthia Eeg, the person that Ms. Roach “understood” was a turtle
expert and who Dr. Eeg represented to this Board as an uninterested expert was
Ms. Eeg’s “personal friend.” Ms. Eeg’s May 19, 2011 e-mail to Dr. Smith at
Md-DNR states:

Hi Scott,

My name is Cindy Eeg and I am a neighbor of Rebecca Roach
and have just received notice that there is a hearing next week,
May 26, regarding developing some of the property near the
turtles. I did not know if this was something you would be
interested in but I believe they are planning to place a septic
system through the stream where the turtles live. Let me know if
there is anything I can do to assist or any additional information I
can provide. I can be reached at either this email address or 301-
916-0144. In addition, Peter Pritchard is a personal friend of
mine and I would be happy to put you in direct contact with
him if needed. Thank you in advance for your-prompt attention to
this matter. Sincerely, Cindy Eeg

(Exhibit 2 emphasis added.)

One can infer from Ms. Eeg’s May 19™ e-mail to Scott Smith that it was Ms. Eeg
who directed Rebecca Roach to Peter Pritchard and that when Dr. Eeg sought to
validate his erroneous identification of the turtle in the power point picture at the
Planning Board hearing, based on Mr. Prichard’s “world renowned expertise,” he
failed to disclose, in addition to the date of the so-called e-mail from Mr.
Prichard, that Ms. Eeg and Mr. Pritchard were in fact “personal friends.”

Dr. Eeg testified to this Board on May 26, 2011 that the turtle in the picture in his
power point “actually is a bog turtle a threatened species” and that he had
contacted DNR repeatedly but “they have not had time to come out and evaluate
the area.” °> Dr. Eeg knew or should have known that his testimony was
inaccurate. On May 24, 2011, two days prior to his Planning Board testimony,

* Time clock @ 1:12:51

s

* Time Clock @ 1:12:32
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Dr. and Mrs. Eeg, their attorney, and others representing the opposition to the
Hilltop Farms Plan received the following e-mail from Scott Smith at Md-DNR:

“I have been in the field, where I am now, conducting surveys on
bog turtles and terrapins. The photos sent to me earlier this year
were not bog turtles; they were spotted turtles. While I am very
aware of Dr. Pritchard’s acumen, I have been working closely with
bog turtles in Maryland for 19 years. They are only known to occur
in Baltimore, Carroll, Cecil, and Harford counties. Over the years I
have investigated "sightings" of bog turtles in Howard,
Montgomery, and Frederick counties and they have all turned out
‘to be spotted turtles. While I understand the desire to protect
wildlife habitat from development, it has been an integral part
of my job, I and DNR need credible evidence to do so.
(Exhlblt 3 emphasis added.)

It is not possible to reconcile that which Dr. Eeg knew or should have known
following the May 24, 2011 from Scott Smith at Md-DNR and his testimony on
May 26, 2011 that the turtle in his power point picture “actually is a bog turtle a
threatened species.” When Dr. Eeg testified that he had contacted DNR repeatedly
but “they have not had time to come out and evaluate the area” he knew or should
have known that there was no basis for that statement. It was beyond
disingenuous for Dr. Eeg to ask the Planning Board to “defer this action” and set a
new hearing later this spring knowing what he knew in order to force Hilltop
Farms into a default under the Consent Order in the Roach Litigation leaving
them no alternative but to sell the thirty acres intended for the Faller family’s use
to the Roach Trust at a distressed price so that he (Dr: Eeg) could then get that
property for himself.

It is time to stop torturing the Faller family. This reconsideration request does not
merit the Planning Board’s consideration and has failed to present any new
evidence worthy of consideration by the Board.

Stéphen J Orens

cc: David Lieb, Esquire Associate General Counsel
Carol Rubin, Esquire Associate General Counsel
David Brown, Esquire
Allan Nobel, Esquire
Rebecca Walker, Esquire
Hilltop Farms LP

Client Documents 4844-2173-4410v 1118795-000001:7/12/20t1



EXHIBIT

From: Smith, Scott A. <SASMITH@dnr state.md.us> l
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2011 4.04 PM

To: Walker, Rebecca D.

Subject: FW: Bog turtle

The original and first request from Ms. Roach. Photos were eventually sent to me from her that were of a spotted turtie
that she was calling a bog turtle. | deleted them quite some time ago (the photos and my response) as | did not know at
the time they were associated with an effort to stop a proposed development activity.

Scott A. Smith

Wildlife Diversity Ecologist

MD DNR - Natural Heritage Program
Wye Mills Field Office

PO Box 68

Wye Mills, MD 21679
410-827-8612 x103

From: Spencer, Tracey

Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 11:21 AM

To: Smith, Scott A.

Cc: Brewer, Gwenda L.; McKnight, Jonathan; Therres, Glenn; Peditto, Paul
Subject: FW: Bog turtle

Hi Scott,

Please provide me a response for the customer service inquiry below. Once you have completed the response, just click
on “reply all” and | will take it from there.

Sincerely,

Tracey M. Spencer

Assistant to the Director,

Wildlife and Heritage Service
tspencer@dnr.state.md.us<mailto:tspencer@dnr.state.md.us>
Office: (410) 260-8564

Fax: (410) 260-8596

From: Rice, Barbara On Behalf Of Customer Service
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:57 AM

To: Spencer, Tracey

Subject: FW: Bog turtle

From: Rebecca Roach [mailto:moonrising@earthlink.net]
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2011 1:18 PM

To: Customer Service

Subject: Bog turtle

Hi.
| found what | thought was a bog turtle on my farm in Boyds which is in upper Montgomery County and took pictures. |
sent those pictures to Peter Pritchard who | understand is a turtle expert. He identified it as a bog turtle and since | have

t



found many others. ! understand that they are Federally protected and are not common in my County. Is this correct? |
. was wondering what | can do to maintain a healthy habitat for them so that they can thrive? Thanks!

Rebecca Roach
Moon Rising Farm
301-540-3703
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From: Smith, Scott A. <SASMITH@dnr.state.md.us>
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2011 4:03 PM

To: Walker, Rebecca D.

Subject: FW: Bog Turtle

This was not responded to.

Scott A. Smith _

Wildlife Diversity Ecologist

MD DNR - Natural Heritage Program
Wye Mills Field Office

PO Box 68

Wye Mills, MD 21679
410-827-8612 x103

From: laserveteeg@netzero.net [laserveteeg@netzero.net]

Sent: Thursday, May 19, 2011 3:27 PM
To: Smith, Scott A.
Cc: laserveteeg@netzero.net

My name is Cindy Eeg and | am a neighbor of Rebecca Roach and have just received notice that there is a hearing next
week, May- 26, regarding developing some of the property near the turtles. | did not know if this was something you would
be interested in but | believe they are planning to place a septic system through the stream where the turtles live. Let me
know if there is anything | can do to assist or any additional information | can provide. | can be reached at either this email
address or 301-916-0144. In addition, Peter Pritchard is a personal friend of mine and | would be happy to put you in
direct contact with him if needed. Thank you in advance for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely, -

Cindy Eeg

Mortgage Rates Hit 2.99%

If you owe under $729k you probably qualify for Gov't Refi Programs :
<http://thirdpartyoffers.netzero.net/ TGL3242/4dd56f493e1 245043d6st03vuc>SeeRefinanceRates.com<http://thirdpartyoff
ers.netzero.net/TGL3242/4dd56f493e1245043d6st03vuc> .
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J

Subject: FW- Imminent Subdivision Approval will threaten Bog Turtle habitate in ~ Mon
tgomery County MD. '

From: Smith, Scott A. < SASMITH@dnr.state. md.us>

Sent: Monday, June 27, 2011 4:01 PM
To: . Walker, Rebecca D. .

No response was sent on this one.

Scott A. Smith

Wildlife Diversity Ecologist

MD DNR - Natural Heritage Program
Wye Mills Field Office '
PO Box 68

Wye Mills, MD 21679
410-827-8612 x103

From: laserveteeg@netzero.net [laserveteeg@netzero.net]

Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2011 8:23 AM

" To: Smith, Scott A.

Cc: laserveteeg@live.com

Subject; Re: Imminent Subdivision Approval will threaten Bog Turtle habitate in Mon tgomery County MD.

So what | am reading is that you do not find this in your interest to investigate before this area is compromised? Cindy

---------- Original Message ----------

From: "Smith, Scott A." <SASMITH@dnr.state.md.us>

To: "laserveteeg@netzero.net" <laserveteeg@netzero.net>

"Cc: "brown@knopf-brown.com” <brown@knopf-brown.com>, "awalters@budownoble.com”
<awalters@budownoble.com>, "laserveteeq@netzero.net” <laserveteeg@netzero.net>

Subject: Re: Imminent Subdivision Approval will threaten Bog Turtle habitate in Mon  tgomery County MD. .
Date: Tue, 24 May 2011 06:36:42 -0400

| have been in the field, where | am now, conducting surveys on bog turtles and terrapins. The photos sent to me earlier
this year were not bog turtles; they were spotted turtles. While | am very aware of Dr. Pritchards acumen, | have been
working closely with bog turties in Maryland for 19 years. They are only known to occur in Baltimore, Carroll, Cecil, and
Harford counties. Over the years | have investigated "sightings" of bog turtles in Howard, Montgomery, and Frederick
counties and they have all turned out to be spotted turtles. While | understand the desire to protect wildlife habitat from
development, it has been an integral part of my job, | and DNR need credible evidence to do so.

Regards,
Scott Smith, DNR Ecologist
Sent from my iPhone

On May 23, 2011, at 11:26 PM. "aserveteeq@netzero.net” <laserveteeq@netzero.net> wrote:

> Dear Dr. Smith,

> | and My wife have requested over the past few weeks communications with you regarding our confirmation via Dr.
Peter Pritchard that a thriving Bog Turtle population exists on Moon Rising Farm (formerly Hill Top Farm)ocated at the
south west corner of W. Old Baltimore Rd and Slidelt Rd in Montgomery County Maryland. The Class | stream (Bucklodge
Branch of Little Seneca) runs through our property 10 the hahitat on Moon Rising Farm.



X

>We have as yet not received any communication with you and time is now of the essence. | will be testifying at the May
26th, 2011 hearing for a sub-division approval on this farm (See PDF file link below). Do you know of any State or Federal
Statutes | can point to requireing review of this federally protected species before an approval is given? No conditions are
in place in MNCPPC's approval recommendation for protection of the Bog Turtle habitat. The location of the sub-division
and direct septic tank incursion into the habitat will be approved unless action can be taken to deffer the approval until a
complete evaluation, review of environmental impact and mitigation plans proposed this sub-division will have on a highly
threatened federally protected species. | will be calling your office tomorrow May 24th, 2011 to follow up on this e-mail. |
would appreciate also your consideration to attend this subdivision approval hearing as | am sure you would like to weigh
in on this issue to protect the potentially only Bog Turtle habitat in Montgomery county MD:- the approvat hearing will take
place at MNCPPC offices at 9:00AM May 26th, 2011 in Silver Spring, MD.

> Thank you for your time, and efforts in protecting our critical habitats.

> Sincerely,

> Peter H. Eeg BSc, DVM, CVLF, ASLMS

> Please contact me at , A

> 0 301-972-7705 (Ask receptionist to get me when you call)

> C 240-876-3562 (Call office 8:00 AM to 1:00PM and 3:00PM to 6:00PM)
> H 301-916-0144 (Mornings before 7:00 AM and Evenings after 8:00 PM)
> http://www.montgomeryplanningboard.org/agenda/2011/documents/20110526 Hilltop Farms.pdf
> .

>

> Groupond&#8482 Official Site

> 1 ridiculously huge coupon a day. Get 50-90% off your city&#39;s best!

> hitp://thirdpartyoffers.netzero.net/TGL.3241/4ddb25496cd35d1fd9st02vuc
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KNOPF & BROWN

401 E. Jefferson Streer
Suite 206
Rockville, Maryland 20850

(301) 545-6100
Fax — (301) 545-6103

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET N !
Uhvishna ' , S
10: ﬂ.,f?, T ‘ FROM: 5 [ 495 2 3
FAX #: TOTAL # PAGES (incl. cover):
DATE: |

NOTES/COMMENTS:

If you do not receive this fransmission in ifs entirety S
please callioy at (301) 545-6100. ' T

SECURIMY NOTICE: The information in this . fax messoge is attorey-privileged ang- « -

confldential and is intended only for the individual or entity named above. Ifyou are not -

‘the infended reclpient or someone who is responsible for delivering to the intended = - - -- .

recipient; you are hereby nofified that any use, distnbution or copying of this message is ...

stctly prohibited. If you have received this message by mistake, please call us . . :
"~ immediately and retum the message fo Knopf & Brown vig the U.S. Postql Sendcay - :
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Joy Johnson

From: Garcia, Joyce [Joyce.Garcia@mncppc—mc.org]
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2011 4:38 PM

To! Joy Johnson

Subject: Email Received This Afternoon Re: Hilltop Farm

Good Afternoon Ms. Johnson,

Due to technical problems, we are unable to open the email you sent to the Planning Board this afternoon
regarding Hilltop Farm. Please fax the letter to the Board at 301-495-1320. 1 assume this letter was not
- related to the Board's meeting tomorrow as it was sent after the deadline for distribution to the Board.

Thank you.

Joyce P. Garcia

Special Assistant to the Montgomery County Planning Board
The Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Phone: 301-495-4631
Fax: 301-495-1320
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Joy Johnson -— ‘ -

From: Joy Johnson [Joy@knopf-brown.com)
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2011 3:32 PM
To: 'MCP-Chair'
o 'David W, Brown': 'sorens@milesstockbridge.com‘; 'anoble@budownoble.com'; 'Weaver,
Richard" 'David.Lieb@mncppc-mc.org’; laserveteeg@netzero net'
Subject: Letter from David Brown re Preliminary Plan 120050740 - Hilltop Farm
Attachments: Ltr to Carrier re 120050740.pdf

Dear Chair Carrier,

Attached please find a letter with attachments from David Brown, in response to the July 14, 2011 letter from counsel
for Hilltop Farms LP. Please place this letter in the permanent file and distribute it to all parties. It is necessary for this
letter to be distributed to all Boardmembers immediately as there is g strong possibility the matter will be on tomorrow’s
agendo. ,

Please confirm receipt of this letter, and confirm its distribution.

Sincerely yours,

Jay Johnson
Office Administrator

KNOPF & BROWN

401 E. Jefferson Street

Suite 206 _
Rockville, MD 20850 -
Phone (301) 545-6100

Fax (301) 545-6103
lawfirm@knopf-brown.com

—— - - —— - J—
- === =

SECURITY NOTICE: This communication (including any accompanying document(s) is for the sole use of the
intended recipient and may contain confidential information. Unauthorized use, distribution, disclosure or any
action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on this communication is prohibited, and may be unlawful. If
You are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender by return e-maif or telephone and permanently
delete or destroy all electronic and hard copies of this e-mail. By inadvertent disclosure of this
communication KNOPF & BROWN does not waive confidentiality privilege with respect hereto,

% Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?
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LAW OFFICES OF

K~Norr & BrowN
40) EAST JEFFERSON STREET
SUITE 206

FAX; (301) 545.6103

E-MAIL BROWNBKNOPF-PROWN -COM

—
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850 WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL
DAVID W, BRAOWN (301) B548-6I00 (301} 845-6105
July 20, 2011

Via Email and Regular Mail
MCP—Cha.ir@mncpgc~mc.org

Frangoise M. Carrier, Chair
Montgomery County Planning Board
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20910

RE: Preliminary Plan No. 120050740 — Hilltop Farms
Dear Chair Carrier:

I write in response to the July 14, 2011 letter from counsel for Hilltop Farms LP
(“Hilltop”) in opposition to the Petition for Reconsideration I filed on behalf of Peter and
Cindy Eeg and Julius and Anne Cinque in the above-referenced matter. '

The bulk of the Hilltop letter is devoted to a punchless, ad hominem attack on Dr.
Eeg that has absolutely nothing to do with the merits of the Petition. I respond to it at the
end of this letter, primarily to avoid the impression that silence in the face of a smear
campaign connotes agreement.

1. Narrow Scope of the Hearing. With evidently no sense of irony, Hilltop
asserts that [ “had anmgle opportunity to present [my} lot size minimization issue before

the Board on May 26™.” Hilltop Letter 2. But it was Hilltop’s counsel that (a) drafted
the remand order form the Circuit court directing the Board to approve Hilltop’s
subdivision plan; (b) vigorously opposed my alternative remand order that omitted this

- command; and (c) would surely have vigorously opposed any effort by my clients to
introduce evidence on May 26" on further minimization of lot sizes. Nor does Hilltop
dispute that, given the remand order, it was the common understanding of staff, Board
counsel, me and my clients, and the Board Chair, that the hearing on May 26™ was about
conditions of approval, not the merits of approval/disapproval.

2. Discussion of the Merits. Staff may have been responding to a
Commissioner’s question post-hearing when the merits were discussed, but the response
was unequivocal that Lots 6 and 7 could be reduced in size significantly for reasons
completely unrelated to well and septic requirements. Hilltop does not and cannot
dispute that this took place and that Staff presented a shifting rationale to defend the
configuration of the seven smaller lots. As Hilltop well understands, it achieved a
reversal of the prior Board decision on lot minimization with reliance on Staff analysis of
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Frangoise M. Carrier, Chair
Montgomery County Planning Board
July 20, 2011

Page 2

well and septic requirements exclusively. Attached is an excerpt from the Circuit Court's
reversal decision, expressly referencing the Staff recommendation that “the seven smaller
lots. .have been reduced to the minimum size that can be accommodated to include the
house, septic systems and well.” Opinion at 7 n.4.

3. Lack of Opportunity to Respond. Hilltop proifides no basis to doubt that
the Plan’s opponents have not been afforded a full and fair opportunity to respond to the

Staff’s shifting rationale and arguments to defend the Iot sizes. If there is a newfound
“really ugly” justification for increasing lot size above the minimum necessary to comply
with health regulations (which is nowhere to be found in the subdivision code or Chapter
2B - Agricultural Land Preservation), the uregular pipestem lots authorized by the Plan
are still eminently deserving of that approbation. This is an obvious point I was not given
the opportunity to make, as conceded by Hilltop’s counsel.

4. Changed Board Findings of Fact. Hilltop has also misstated the problem
with Resolution 11-48. The Resolution contains findings on lot minimization that

expressly incorporate much of the analysis by Staff on this topic that occurred after the
close of a public hearing that was not understood by those attending as embracing this
issue:

The Board asked for a Staff analysis of the potential to
further reduce lot sizes. Staff explained that while it was
technically possible to reduce the size of proposed Lots 6
and 7, the resulting lot layout would create areas of
property that would not be at all conducive 1o farming and
would likely have to be under control of a homeowners
association for maintenance, which would be impractical
for such a small subdivision.

Resolution 11-48 at 5. This is precisely the sort of conjectural evidence that should not
be relied upon by the Board if it has not been subjected to the rigors of public scrutiny.
Nor is the possibility of refutation conjectural. Dr. Eeg’s affidavit makes clear that “the
resulting lot layout” would create an area “conducive to farming.” Eeg Aff. {5, 12-13.
By relying on Staff’s unilateral assessment, the Resolution effectively reconsiders — and
reverscls‘ — prior. findings of fact, made by a predecessor Board on the same factual
record.

! The Petition’s reference to “mere change of mind” cases is in no way inaccurate. A
new Board cannot make different findings of fact on the same record as a predecessor
Board. What may be appropriate given a cowt directive on remand, is a different legal
conclusion, not different facts. Yet this Board, in Resolution 11-48, has gone well
beyond obedience to a court-ordered remand to dress it up with new factual findings that
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5. Court of Special Appeals Ruling. Hilltop misleadingly states the results of
Petitioner’s efforts to correct the overbroad remand order in the Court of Special Appeals.
Contrary to the impression Hilltop seeks to cteate, none of Hilltop's motions to dismiss
were granted. Rather, the Court decided on its “own initiative” that the Circuit Court
remand order was not an appealable final judgment. A copy of the COSA. dismissal order
is attached. When an appeal is dismissed on such grounds, the issue for which judicial
review was sought is not foreclosed; it can be raised when the judgment is final. Md.

Rule 8-131(d); Hudson v. Housing Auth. of Baltimore City, 402 Md. 18, 935 A.2d 395,
400 (2007).

6. Dr. Eeg’s Communications with Rebecca Roach, Hilltop interjects into its

opposition vague and conjectural argument to the effect that Dr. Eeg has not properly
limited his conversations with neighbor Rebecca Roach to veterinary matters. There is in
fact no inconsistency between Dr. Eeg’s unwillingness to talk to Ms. Roach about the
subdivision proceedings and expressing an interest in purchasing land adjacent to his
property should she be in a position to convey it at some future point. Further, Dr, Eeg
has assured me that his conversation with Ms. Roach took place before there were any
constraints on her speaking to him. In any event, whether anything spoken between these
individuals is or is not of concern to Hilltop, it is a collateral matter that is wholly
irrelevant to the Petition.

7. Bog vs. Spotted Turtle.. Equally irrelevant is Hilltop’s extended discourse
on the turtle matter. The Petition is in no way grounded in any dissatisfaction over the
Board’s handling of Dr. Eeg’s report of a bog turtle on Hilltop Farms. Hilltop
nevertheless interjects both a meritless ad hominem attack on Dr. Eeg as well as a classic
red herring. Dr. Eeg has swom under oath that a “farm hand,” not Rebecca Roach,
brought him the turtle in question. The “evidence” to the contrary is not sworn
conflicting testimony, but an email in which Ms. Roach’s use of the term “I found” could
readily be understood a simplified version of “One of my farm hands found and brought
to me.” Moreover, the precise identity of the “finder” has no intrinsic significance to the
email report to DNR and nothing to do with the Petition. Equally irrelevant is Dr. Eeg’s
failure to disclose the scope of the Eeg’s friendship with Dr. Pritchard (who in any case
Dr. Eeg identified as someone he knew from working with him in the Galapagos Islands).
Personal or professional, that relationship does not make Dr. Pritchard’s appraisal of the
photographs supplied to him inaccurate or even suspect. All that Hilltop’s extended
discourse reveals is that there is a difference of opinion between Dr, Pritchard and Mr.
Smith at DNR about what kind of turtle was photographed. Neither Dr. Pritchard nor Mr.

ignore its prior factual findings. A membership .change does not justify such cavalier
disregard of prior Board findings in the same case on the same record.
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Smith has actually been to Hilltop Farm to inspect the turtles, and Dr. Eeg did not
misrepresent this fact. Indeed, the thrust of Dr. Eeg’s testimony was to request that the
Board defer action on the Plan until DNR could get out to the site and confirm what he is
“almost positive” is there — bog turtles, not spotted turtles. Agenda Item #5 (May 26,
2011) Video at 1:18:45 — 1:19:15. Put another way he expressed clear agreement with
the concept of future DNR resolution of the issue. That is exactly the course of action
anticipated by Condition #21 of the Resolution, to which my clients voiced no objection
i their Petition.

The length to which Hilltop has gone to attack my clients and impugn their
motives by raising matters irrelevant to the Petition simply underscores that there is no
merit to their opposition, as explained in §§1-5 above.

Sincerely yours,
David W. Brown
/enclosures
cc:  Steve Orens, Esq.
Alan Noble, Esq.

David Lieb, Esq., MNCPPC-MC
Richard Weaver, MNCPPC-MC
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INTHE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

HILLTOP FARMS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, * e T LAY
ET AL e T 3
| - RS 6y
Petitioners =~ * , s L
v. . *" Civil Action No. 294120
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD - ENTERED
DEC 11 2008
| * Clerk of the Circuit Court
Respondent Montgomery County, Md.
QPINION AND QRDER

This matter comes beforc the Court on the Petition of Hilltop Farms Lmnt’cd Partership
and Charles S FaUer IIT who seek reversal of a decision by Respondent Montgomery County
Planning Board (“B oard") denymg Partnership Petitioner’ s Preliminary Plan Application
Number 12005074 ¢ 'Plan") (R 1-2), The Plan’ proposed a subdivision that would create eight
lots on 232.7 acres of land located in the Agncultural and Rural Open Space (“AROS") Master

Plan area which is zoned. as the Rural Density Transfer ("RDT"™) zome. (R. 1-2,.279).

N

Following two hean'ngs one on June 8, 2006 and a second on July 19,2 2007, the Board
unanimously ICJCCIed the Prehmmazy Planina decxsnou issued on March 14, 2008. (R. 1). In its
dcczslon the Board stated three primary bases for its denial; first, the plan dxd not comply mth

| the intent of the RDT zone to promote agriculnire as the primary land use, second, the plan did
© not substgnual!y conform to the AROS master plan and third, the size of the proposed lots were

not appropriate ‘or the location of the subdivision, (R. 2-5). For the reasons stated herein, the
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Monrgomery County Code § 2B-11(c)(1), (2) (emphasis added). - o

While thé residential Jots érop'oscd in Petitioner’s plan are all greater than one acre in o

size, a review of the rcéord indicates that the lots -werc indeed the “minimum lot size required” L
by applicable law.? The Zoning Ordinance requires that Jots in the RDT Zone be no smaller than

40,000 square feet. Monrgbmery County Zoning Ordinance § 59-C-9.42. All'thé proposed lots

are larger than the minimum required 40,000 square feet. The ordinance does not state a

 maximum size for lots in the RDT zone. The proposed residential lots also comport with

applicable health regunlations. During the second daonf hearings before the Board on July 19, : ‘ <“ iE
2007 Richard A. Weaver of the Development Review Division of the Board stated: L;‘fi J
. o L . g

“These lots are bigger than 40,000 square feet. That is due, in some parts, due to the need g?Ji'

to place a house, a well with a radius, and a septic system on that lot, on a lot, and those L ! {':

lots do tend to grow in size. We have run this by our well and septic people. They believe j ’nl

that there is little opportunity to reduce the size of the lots beyond what is shown here. ' S ,:i

" And, part of the Planning Board’s role in this is to determine if these lots promote - o 3! !gi
agriculture, or preserve agriculture to some reasonable extent, and the. staff report " s

inidicates we believe that it does.” (R. 81-82)°,
Furthermore, Gene von Guten of the Deparoment of Permitting Services, the agency

responsible for approval of well locations and septic systerns,” stated in a letter concerning

* While the Court understands that-Partnership Petitioner's proposed residential lots are subject to the requirements ot
of § 2B-11©(2) and not those of § 2B-11@(1), it understands the language of ©(2) to refer to zoning and health : ]
regulations. Assistant County Attorney Vickic L. Geul in & letrer to the M-NCPPC dated April 30, 2007 stated that Y
irrespeetive of the difference in language batween ®(1) and @(2) namely, that @(2) omils a reference 1o zoning and ' ' i
health regnlations, “the APAB has consistently limited its determination-of the minimim lot size required to zoning ;'
and health regulations."” (R. 293-94). Regardless of whether § 2B-11@(2) allows the Board ta consider factors other : t[|
than the applicable zoning and bealth regulations in determining whether proposed lot sizes wre the minimum 3
requtired, the Board's conclusions of law are erropeous for all the other reasons set forth in this opinion, 4

4 As the éxcerpt above indicates the Board's Development Review Division stated i its Staff Recommendation that :j!i
“the seven smaller lots all meet the minimurm size allowed by the zone and have been reduced to the minimum size i
that can be accomrmnodated to include the bouse, septic systems and well.” (R, 277). 4 \

: 5 Montgan‘ury Cow@ Code § 27A-3. ENTE R ED | ;li

DEC 112008 | i

Clerk of the Circuit Court
Monigomery Ceunty, Md.
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Petitioner’s plan sent to the Maryland National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-

NCPPC) that “[t)here is no obvious area for any subsrantial reduction in Jand area.” (R. 512).

The letter lists factors thatjuét:ify the sizes of the proposed residential lots and concludes that the

plan was “created to take advantage of the soils that can adequately treat and dispose of sewage.

This has resulted in a ‘clustered’ arrangement of lots and well/septic areas.” Jd.

Significantly, the Agricultural Preservation Board (APAB), the agency charged with

overseeing the compliance of subject property with the County’s easement,’ in a letter to the M-..

NCPPC, determined that “the number of lclnts and thcif proposed configuration on the Eésemcnt
Property meet both the Easement restrictions (no more than 8 lots) and the overarching policy
goal of the County’s Enserpent Program - maximizing the agricultural potential on the property.
Clustering the proposed lots, as opposed to spreading them out over the Easement Property so

that there is 1 Jot situated every 25 acres, maximjzcs'thc agricultural potential of the Hilltop

Farm property.” (R. 294).

The Court’s rei{iew of the record indiéates that l;cﬁtioner's plan is in compliance with
the intent of the RDT zone and that the sizes of the proposed lots in Petitioner’s plan are the
minimum required by applicable law. To the extent that the Board's decision is premised on the
assertion that Petitioner dio:i not “present any evidence showing that the Residential Lots are the
minimum size possible,” (R. 3), it is “arbitrary and capricious” within the meaning of Md. Code,
State Government § 10-222(h)(3). The fact rhaf the Board's Answering Memorandum submitted
to this Court states that its findings were “mainly based on the lack of evidence in the record that

the proposed Jots ware the smallest necessary,” Answering Memorandum of Respondent at 10,

6 See Montgcma'y.County Code § 2B-2(d)(2) which provides that the APADB has a duty: "[.t]o assist the county
governing body in reviawving the status of state and cowngy egricultural districts and land vnder easement.”

ENTERED

BEC 11 2008

.C‘targ( of the Circuit Court
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ORDER | ]
Now pending before this Court are the following: ST

(@)  Appelice’s Motion for Leave of Court to File a Motion to‘Disnﬁé.s“,W'

' or in the Alternative, to Strike Appellants’ Notice of Appeal;

(b)  Appellee’s Motion to Dismiss, or in the Alternative, to Strike the
Notice of Appeal Filed April 29, 201 1;

(¢)  Appellants” Opposition to Motion for Leave of Court to File a
Motion to Dismiss, or in the Alternative, to Strike Appellants’
Notice of Appeal;

(d) Appellcc’ls Second Motion to Dismiss Appeal;

(¢)  Appellants’ Opposition to Second Motion to Dismiss Appeal;

(f)  Appellants’ Opposition to Motion to Strike Appellant’s Pleading
Filed May 27, 2011;

(8)  Appellee’s Amended Second Motion to Dismiss Appeal; and

(h)  Appellants’ Opposition to Amended Second Motion to Dismiss

KNOPF AND BROWN ' NO.871T P

Appeal.
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Upon review of the record, it appears that appellants are attempting to appeal ‘an
order ‘of the Circuit Court for Montgomery County, dated March 30, 201 1, rcmandjng
this case to the Montgomery County Planning Board pursuant to thjs.Court's mandate
issued in Montgomerjz County Planning Board et al. v, Hilltop Farms Limited
Partnersﬁip, et al., No. 25 11, September Term, 2008. The circuit court's order, issued
pursuant.to this Court's mandate, is not a final judgment. With certain exceptions, none
of which are applicable in this case, the jurisdiction of this Court is limited to cases in
which final judgments have been entered,

Maryland Rule 8-602(a)(1) permits this Court to dismiss an appeal on its own
.initiative at any time if "the appeal ié not allowed by these riles or other law."

ot i e R ol : ,

Accordingly, itis this ®__ day of _ J | 41 by the Court of Special Appeals,

ORDERED that Appellants' appeal dated April 29, 2011 is dismissed; and it is
further | ‘ 'A

ORDERED that Appellee’s motions identified in Paragraph 1 (a), (b), (d) and (g)
of this order are denied as moot, |

FOR A PANEL OF THE COURT

HIEF JUDGE'S SIBRATURE
puigem ON DAIGINAL CROER)

- PETER B. KRAUSER, CHIEF JUDGE
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Stephen J. Orens
3015174828
sorens@milesstockbridge.com

July 20, 2011

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
VA REGULAR MAIL

The Honorable Francoise Carrier, Chair

The Montgomery County Planning Board

The Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue ‘

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re:  Preliminary Plan No 120050740 — Hilltop Farms
Response to Letter dated July 20, 2011 from Knopf & Brown

Dear Madame Chair:

Given the opposition’s litigious propensity and the Maryland case law governing appellate issues
in administrative appeals, Hilltop Farms Limited Partnership submits the following in response
to the letter of this date submitted on behalf of Dr. and Mrs. Eeg and Mr. and Mrs. Cinque (the
Eeg/Cinque Opponents”). 1 first address Item 5 in the letter, the Court of Special Appeals
dismissal of the appeal of the Order of Remand.

On July 8, 2011 the Court of Special Appeals dismissed the Eeg/Cinque appeal because it was
“not allowed by these rules or other law.” In other words, it was without meril. The now
dismissed appeal was filed on April 29, 2011 and on May 17, 2011 the attorney representing the
Eeg/Cinque Opponents requested that the Planning Board hearing be postponed because the now
dismissed appeal had been filed with the Court of Special Appeals thereby depriving this Board
of Jurisdiction. What purpose other than delay could have motivated the filing of an appeal that
was destined to be dismissed other than to delay the hearing in order to force Hilltop Farms to
sell the thirty acres that Dr. Eeg covets to the Roach Trust so that they could then sell it to him.

Item 6 in the Eeg/Cinque letter of this date refers to communications between Dr. Eeg and
Rebecca Roach that were impermissible under a court order. While we agree with opposing
counsel that this is a matter of grave concern to Hilltop Farms LP it is not irrelevant to a request
for reconsideration that is supported by an affidavit that highlights inconsistent testimony before
this Board by the Affiant, Dr. Eeg. We leave it to the Board to judge the veracity of Dr. Eeg’s
assurances that his conversation with Ms. Roach “took place before there were any constrains”
meaning before September 17, 2008.

In Ttem 7 of the Eeg/Cinque letter opposing counsel claims that “Dr. Eeg has sworn under oath

that a “farm hand,” not Rebecca Roach brought him the turtle in question.” Attempting to
malign the * ‘evidence’ to the contrary,” meaning the electronic communications obtained under

11 N. Washinpton Strect, Suite 700. Rockville, MD 20850 » 301.762.1600 * Fax: 301.762.0363 « www.milesstockbridge.com

Baltimare, MD + Cambridge, MD » Columbia, MD « Easton, MD - Frederick, MD + McLean, VA * Towson, MD
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{he Maryland Public Information Act from the Departient of Natural Resources (“DNR™),
opposing counsel correctly states that the electronic mail “is not sworn conflicting testimony.”
Neither was Dr. Eeg’s testimony before the Planning Board on May 16"  sworn testimony.
Although some of us would prefer that testimony be under oath that has not been the Planning
Board’s practice and neither Dr. Eeg nor anyone else testifying on May 16™ presented “sworn
testimony.” We also leave it to the Board to evaluate the likelihood that Ms. Roach’s use of the
term “I found” in her email to DNR was merely “a simplified version of ‘One of my farm hands
found and brought to me” as suggested by opposing counsel. '

We brought the “turtle matter” 10 the board’s attention preciscly because it is relevant to the
reconsideration requests. The feigned certainty with which the “Bog Turtle” testimony was
presented to this Board when the witness presenting that testimony should have known that the
turtle expert from DNR had categorically told that witness that the turtle in the picture was not a
bog turtle is relevant to a reconsideration request supported by the affidavit of that same witness.
On May 26" Dr. Eeg had no basis to believe that DNR was going to visit Hilltop Farms, having
been told by Scott Smith of DNR that no credible evidence of the existence of habitat on the
Hilltop Farms property had been presented to them. Here again, the facts notwithstanding, this
Board was requested to-delay its decision to allow DNR to visit a site that DNR had no intention
of visiting.

As to the narrow scope of the hearing and the board’s deliberations, we stand on our earlier
response. Clearly the actions of the Planning Board were consistent with the Order of Remand
and that Order was precisely in accord with the holding of the court of special Appeals. This
board violated no rule, law or court holding by asking staff questions and, of coursc since the
prior decision was to deny the board had to vote to approve and was afting in a manner
copsistent with its administrative responsibility to discuss the approval before voting, '

With apolo‘gies for having to respond at this late date,

cc:  Carol Rubin, Esquire, Associate General Counse]
David Lieb, Esquire, Associate General Counsel
David W. Brown, Esquire
Alan Noble, Esquire
Rjchard A. Weaver, Acting Supervisor
Hilltop Farms LP

Client Ducuments:a41-1188- 530v1{1#795-000001{7/20/201 1
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VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

VIA REGULAR MAIL

The Honorable Francoise Carrier, Chair’

The Montgomery County Planning Board

The Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re: Preliminary Plan No 120050740 — Hilltop Farms
Response to Letter dated July 20, 2011 from Knopf & Brown

Dear Madame Chair:

Given the opposition’s litigious propensity and the Maryland case law governing appellate issues
in administrative appeals, Hilltop Farms Limited Partnership submits the following in response
to the letter of this date submitted on behalf of Dr. and Mrs. Eeg and Mr. and Mrs. Cinque (the

-Eeg/Cinque Opponents”). 1 first address Item 5 in the letter, the Court of Special Appeals
dismissal of the appeal of the Order of Remand.

On July 8, 2011 the Court of Special Appeals dismissed the Eeg/Cinque appeal because it was
“not allowed by these rules or other law.” In other words, it was without merit. The now
dismissed appeal was filed on April 29, 2011 and on May 17, 2011 the attorney representing the
Eeg/Cinque Opponents requested that the Planning Board hearing be postponed because the now
dismissed appeal had been filed with the Court of Special Appeals thereby depriving this Board
of Jurisdiction. What purpose other than delay could have motivated the filing of an appeal that
was destined to be dismissed other than to delay the hearing in order to force Hilltop Farms to
sell the thirty acres that Dr. Eeg covets to the Roach Trust <o that they could then sell it to him.

Item 6 in the Eeg/Cinque letter of this date refers to communications between Dr. Eeg and
Rebecca Roach that were impermissible under a court order. While we agree with opposing
counsel that this is a matter of grave concern to Hilltop Farms LP it is not irrelevant to a request
for reconsideration that is supported by an affidavit that highlights inconsistent testimony before
this Board by the Affiant, Dr. Eeg. We leave it to the Board to judge the veracity of Dr. Eeg’s
assurances that his conversation with Ms. Roach “took place before there were any constrains”
meaning before September 17, 2008.

In Item 7 of the Eeg/Cinque letter opposing counsel claims that “Dr. Eeg has sworn under oath

that a “farm hand,” not Rebecca Roach brought him the turtle in question.” Attempting to
malign the “ ‘evidence’ to the contrary,” meaning the electronic communications obtained under

11 N. Washington Street, Suite 700, Rockville, MD 20850 * 301.762.1600 * Fax: 301.762.0363 ¢ www.milesstockbridge.com
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the Maryland Public Information Act from the Department of Natural Resources (“DNR™),
opposing counsel correctly states that the electronic mail “is not swom conflicting testimony.”
Neither was Dr. Eeg’s testimony before the Planning Board on May 16" sworn testimony.
Although some of us would prefer that testimony be under oath that has not been the Planning
Board’s practice and neither Dr. Eeg nor anyone else testifying on May 16™ presented “sworn
testimony.” We also leave it to the Board to evaluate the likelihood that Ms. Roach’s use of the
term “I found” in her email to DNR was merely “a simplified version of ‘One of my farm hands
found and brought to me” as suggested by opposing counsel.

We brought the “turtle matter” to the board’s attention precisely because it is relevant to the
reconsideration requests. The feigned certainty with which the “Bog Turtle” testimony was
presented to this Board when the witness presenting that testimony should have known that the
turtle expert from DNR had categorically told that witness that the turtle in the picture was not a
bog turtle is relevant to a reconsideration request supported by the affidavit of that same witness.
On May 26™ Dr. Eeg had no basis to believe that DNR was going to visit Hilltop Farms, having
been told by Scott Smith of DNR that no credible evidence of the existence of habitat on the
Hilltop Farms property had been presented to them. Here again, the facts notwithstanding, this
Board was requested to delay its decision to allow DNR to visit a site that DNR had no intention
of visiting.

As to the narrow scope of the hearing and the board’s deliberations, we stand on our earlier
response. Clearly the actions of the Planning Board were consistent with the Order of Remand
and that Order was precisely in accord with the holding of the court of special Appeals. This
board violated no rule, law or court holding by asking staff questions and, of course since the
prior decision was to deny the board had to vote to approve and was acting in a manner
consistent with its administrative responsibility to discuss the approval before voting.

With apologies for having to respond at this late date,

Sinc s
Step ~Orens
cc: Carol Rubin, Esquire, Associate General Counsel

David Lieb, Esquire, Associate General Counsel
David W. Brown, Esquire

Alan Noble, Esquire

Richard A. Weaver, Acting Supervisor

Hilltop Farms LP

Client Documents:4841-1188-3530v1|18795-000001|7/20/2011
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July 20, 2011 Horesn commaon

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

VIA REGULAR MAIL

The Honorable Francoise Carrier, Chair

The Montgomery County Planning Board

The Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re:  Preliminary Plan No 120050740 — Hilltop Farms
Response to Letter dated July 20. 2011 from Knopf & Brown

Dear Madame Chair:

Given the opposition’s litigious propensity and the Maryland case law governing appellate issues
in administrative appeals, Hilltop Farms Limited Partnership submits the following in response
to the letter of this date submitted on behalf of Dr. and Mrs. Eeg and Mr. and Mrs. Cinque (the
Eeg/Cinque Opponents™). 1 first address Item 5 in the letter, the Court of Special Appeals
dismissal of the appeal of the Order of Remand.

On July 8, 2011 the Court of Special Appeals dismissed the Eeg/Cinque appeal because it was
“not allowed by these rules or other law.” In other words, it was without merit. The now
dismissed appeal was filed on April 29, 2011 and on May 17, 2011 the attorney representing the
Eeg/Cinque Opponents requested that the Planning Board hearing be postponed because the now
dismissed appeal had been filed with the Court of Special Appeals thereby depriving this Board
of Jurisdiction. What purpose other than delay could have motivated the filing of an appeal that
was destined to be dismissed other than to delay the hearing in order to force Hilltop Farms to
sell the thirty acres that Dr. Eeg covets to the Roach Trust <o that they could then sell it to him.

Item 6 in the Eeg/Cinque letter of this date refers to communications between Dr. Eeg and
Rebecca Roach that were impermissible under a court order. While we agree with opposing
counsel that this is a matter of grave concern to Hilltop Farms LP it is not irrelevant to a request
for reconsideration that is supported by an affidavit that highlights inconsistent testimony before
this Board by the Affiant, Dr. Eeg. We leave it to the Board to judge the veracity of Dr. Eeg’s
assurances that his conversation with Ms. Roach “took place before there were any constrains”
meaning before September 17, 2008.

In Item 7 of the Eeg/Cinque letter opposing counsel claims that “Dr. Eeg has sworn under oath

that a “farm hand,” not Rebecca Roach brought him the turtle in question.” Attempting to
malign the “ ‘evidence’ to the contrary,” meaning the electronic communications obtained under
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the Maryland Public Information Act from the Department of Natural Resources (“DNR”),
opposing counsel correctly states that the electronic mail “is not sworn confllctmg testimony.”
Neither was Dr. Eeg’s testimony before the Planning Board on May 16™  sworn testimony.
Although some of us would prefer that testimony be under oath that has not been the Planning
Board’s practice and neither Dr. Eeg nor anyone else testifying on May 16™ presented “sworn
testimony.” We also leave it to the Board to evaluate the likelihood that Ms. Roach’s use of the
term “I found” in her email to DNR was merely “a simplified version of ‘One of my farm hands
found and brought to me” as suggested by opposing counsel.

We brought the “turtle matter” to the board’s attention precisely because it is relevant to the
reconsideration requests. The feigned certainty with which the “Bog Turtle” testimony was
presented to this Board when the witness presenting that testimony should have known that the
turtle expert from DNR had categorically told that witness that the turtle in the picture was not a
bog turtle is relevant to a reconsideration request supported by the affidavit of that same witness.
On May 26™ Dr. Eeg had no basis to believe that DNR was going to visit Hilltop Farms, having
been told by Scott Smith of DNR that no credible evidence of the existence of habitat on the
Hilltop Farms property had been presented to them. Here again, the facts notwithstanding, this
Board was requested to delay its decision to allow DNR to visit a site that DNR had no intention
of visiting.

As to the narrow scope of the hearing and the board’s deliberations, we stand on our earlier
response. Clearly the actions of the Planning Board were consistent with the Order of Remand
and that Order was precisely in accord with the holding of the court of special Appeals This
board violated no rule, law or court holding by asking staff questions and, of course since the
prior decision was to deny the board had to vote to approve and was acting in a manner
consistent with its administrative responsibility to discuss the approval before voting.

With apologies for having to respond at this late date,

cc: Carol Rubin, Esquire, Associate General Counsel
David Lieb, Esquire, Associate General Counsel
David W. Brown, Esquire
Alan Noble, Esquire
Richard A. Weaver, Acting Supervisor
Hilltop Farms LP

Client Documents:4341-1188-3530v1|18795-000001|7/20/2011
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Frangoise M. Carrier, Chair T,
Montgomery County Planning Board FARND PeB couasson
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

RE: Preliminary Plan N 0740 — Hillto;
Dear Chair Carrier:

I write in response to the July 14, 2011 letter from counsel for Hilltop Farms LP
(“Hilltop™) in opposition to the Petition for Reconsideration I filed on behalf of Peter and
Cindy Eeg and Julius and Anne Cinque in the above-referenced matter.

The bulk of the Hilltop letter is devoted to a punchless, ad hominem attack on Dr.
Eeg that has absolutely nothing to do with the merits of the Petition. I respond to it at the
end of this letter, primarily to avoid the impression that silence in the face of a smear
campaign connotes agreement.

1. Narrow Scope of the Hearing. With evidently no sense of irony, Hilltop
asserts that [ “had am gle opportunity to present [my] lot size minimization issue before
the Board on May 26".” Hilltop Letter 2. But it was Hilltop’s counsel that (a) drafted
the remand order form the Circuit court directing the Board to approve Hilltop’s
subdivision plan; (b) vigorously opposed my alternative remand order that omitted this
command; and (c) would sure 1 have vigorously opposed any effort by my clients to
introduce evidence on May 26" on further minimization of lot sizes. Nor does Hilltop
dispute that, given the remand order, it was the common understanding of staff Board
counsel, me and my clients, and the Board Chair, that the hearing on May 26" was about
conditions of approval, not the merits of approval/disapproval.

2. Discussion of t rits. Staff may have been responding to a
Commissioner’s question post-hearing when the merits were discussed, but the response
was unequivocal that Lots 6 and 7 could be reduced in size significantly for reasons
completely unrelated to well and septic requirements. Hilltop does not and cannot
dispute that this took place and that Staff presented a shifting rationale to defend the
configuration of the seven smaller lots. As Hilltop well understands, it achieved a
reversal of the prior Board decision on lot minimization with reliance on Staff analysis of
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well and septic requirements exclusively. Attached is an excerpt from the Circuit Court’s
reversal decision, expressly referencing the Staff recommendation that “the seven smaller
lots...have been reduced to the minimum size that can be accommodated to include the
house, septic systems and well.” Opinion at 7 n.4.

3.  Lack of Opportunity to Respond. Hilltop provides no basis to doubt that
the Plan’s opponents have not been afforded a full and fair opportunity to respond to the

Staff’s shifting rationale and arguments to defend the lot sizes. If there is a newfound
“really ugly” justification for increasing lot size above the minimum necessary to comply
with health regulations (which is nowhere to be found in the subdivision code or Chapter
2B - Agricultural Land Preservation), the irregular pipestem lots authorized by the Plan
are still eminently deserving of that approbation. This is an obvious point 1 was not given
the opportunity to make, as conceded by Hilltop’s counsel.

4, Changed Board Findings of Fact. Hilltop has also misstated the problem

with Resolution 11-48. The Resolution contains findings on lot minimization that
expressly incorporate much of the analysis by Staff on this topic that occurred after the
close of a public hearing that was not understood by those attending as embracing this
issue:

The Board asked for a Staff analysis of the potential to
further reduce lot sizes. Staff explained that while it was
technically possible to reduce the size of proposed Lots 6
and 7, the resulting lot layout would create areas of
property that would not be at all conducive to farming and
would likely have to be under control of a homeowners
association for maintenance, which would be impractical
for such a small subdivision.

Resolution 11-48 at 5. This is precisely the sort of conjectural evidence that should not
be relied upon by the Board if it has not been subjected to the rigors of public scrutiny.
Nor is the possibility of refutation conjectural. Dr. Eeg’s affidavit makes clear that “the
resulting lot layout” would create an area “conducive to farming.” Eeg Aff. 115, 12-13.
By relying on Staff’s unilateral assessment, the Resolution effectively reconsiders — and
reverses — prior findings of fact, made by a predecessor Board on the same factual
record.

! The Petition’s reference to “mere change of mind” cases is in no way inaccurate. A
new Board cannot make different findings of fact on the same record as a predecessor
Board. What may be appropriate given a court directive on remand, is a different legal
conclusion, not different facts. Yet this Board, in Resolution 11-48, has gone well
beyond obedience to a court-ordered remand to dress it up with new factual findings that
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S. Court of Special Appeals Ruling. Hilltop misleadingly states the results of
Petitioner’s efforts to correct the overbroad remand order in the Court of Special Appeals.

Contrary to the impression Hilltop seeks to create, none of Hllltop s motions to dismiss
were granted. Rather, the Court decided on its “own initiative” that the Circuit Court
remand order was not an appealable final judgment. A copy of the COSA dismissal order
is attached. When an appeal is dismissed on such grounds, the issue for which judicial
review was sought is not foreclosed; it can be raised when the judgment is final. Md.

Rule 8-131(d); Hudson v. Housing Auth. of Baltimore City, 402 Md. 18, 935 A.2d 395,
400 (2007).

6.  Dr Eeg’s Communications with Rebecca Roach. Hilltop interjects into its
opposition vague and conjectural argument to the effect that Dr. Eeg has not properly
limited his conversations with neighbor Rebecca Roach to veterinary matters. There is in
fact no inconsistency between Dr. Eeg’s unwillingness to talk to Ms. Roach about the
subdivision proceedings and expressing an interest in purchasing land adjacent to his
property should she be in a position to convey it at some future point. Further, Dr. Ecg
has assured me that his conversation with Ms. Roach took place before there were any
constraints on her speaking to him. In any event, whether anything spoken between these
individuals is or is not of concern to Hilltop, it is a collateral matter that is wholly
irrelevant to the Petition.

7. . Bogvs. Spotted Turtle. Equally irrelevant is Hilltop's extended discourse
on the turtle matter. The Petition is in no way grounded in any dissatisfaction over the
Board’s handling of Dr. Eeg’s report of a bog turtle on Hilltop Farms. Hilitop
nevertheless interjects both a meritless ad hominem attack on Dr. Eeg as well as a classic
red herring. Dr. Eeg has sworn under oath that a “farm hand,” not Rebecca Roach,
brought him the turtle in question. The “evidence” to the contrary is not swomn
conflicting testimony, but an email in which Ms. Roach’s use of the term “1 found” could
readily be understood a simplified version of “One of my farm hands found and brought
to me.” Moreover, the precise identity of the “finder” has no intrinsic significance to the
email report to DNR and nothing to do with the Petition. Equally irrelevant is Dr. Eeg’s
failure to disclose the scope of the Eeg’s friendship with Dr. Pritchard (who in any case
Dr. Eeg identified as someone he knew from working with him in the Galapagos Islands).
Personal or professional, that relationship does not make Dr. Pritchard’s appraisal of the
photographs supplied to him inaccurate or even suspect. All that Hilltop’s extended
discourse reveals is that there is a difference of opinion between Dr. Pritchard and Mr.
Smith at DNR about what kind of turtle was photographed. Neither Dr. Pritchard nor Mr.

ignore its prior factual findings. A membership change does not justify such cavalier
disregard of prior Board findings in the same case on the same record.
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Smith has actually been to Hilllop Farm to inspect the turtles, and Dr. Eeg did not
misrepresent this fact. Indeed, the thrust of Dr. Eeg’s testimony was to request that the
Board defer action on the Plan until DNR could get out to the site and confirm what he is
“almost positive” is there — bog turties, not spotted turtles. Agenda Item #5 (May 26,
2011) Video at 1:18:45 = 1:19:15. Put another way he expressed clear agreement with
the concept of future DNR resolution of the issuc. That is exactly the course of action
anticipated by Condition #21 of the Resolution, to which my clicnts voiced no objection
in their Petition.

The length to which Hilltop has gone to attack my clients and impugn their
motives by raising matters irrelevant to the Petition simply underscores that there is no
merit to their opposition, as explained in §71-5 above. :

Sincerely yours,
David W. Brown
fenclosurcs
cc:  Steve Orens, Esq.
Alan Noble, Esq.

David Lieb, Esq., MNCPPC-MC
Richard Weaver, MNCPPC-MC
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~ INTHE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

HILLTOP FARMS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, * R R B
ET AL N et L
< . p - S
Lt AT 2E% I P
Petitioners =~ . . 'x"-..% b
v. | *° Civil Action No. 294120
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNINGBoaRp *  ENTERED
, DEC 112008
: ' Cleri of the Circuit Court
Respondent Monigomery County, Md.
QPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Court on the Petition of Hilltop Farms Limited Parmership
and Charles S, Faller, IIT who seek reversal of a decision by Respondent Montgomery County
Planning Board (“Board™) denying Partnership Petitioner’s Preliminary Plan Application

 Number 12005074 (“Plan™). (R. 1-2). The Plan‘proposed a subdivision that would create eight

lots on 232.7 acres of land located in the Agricultural and Rural Open Space (“AROS™) Master
Plan area which is zoned.as the Rural Density Transfer (“"RDT") zone. (R. V1-2.-.279).

‘ Following two heaﬁﬁga. one on June 8, 2006 and a second on July 19, 2007, the Board
wnanimously rejected the Preliminary Plan in a decision issued on March 14, 2008. (R. 1). In its
decision the Board stated thres prirnary bases for its denial; first, the plan did not comply with
the inténtofﬁ,RDT Zone to promote agricuiture as the primary land use, second, the pian did
not substandally conform to the AROS master plan and third, the size of the proposed lots were
niot appropriate ‘or the location of the subdivision. (R. 2-5). For the reasans stated herein, the

1




Montgomery County Code § 2B-11(c)1), (2) (ecmphasis added).

While the residential lots proposed in Petitioner'; plan are all greater than one acre in
size, a review of the record indicates that the lots were indeed the “minimum lot siz:e required”
by applicable law.? The Zoning Ordinance requires that lots in the RDT Zone be no smaller than
40,000 square feet. Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance § 59-C-9.42. All the ptoponed lots

. are larger than the minimum reqyired 40,000 square feet. The ordinance does nat state 8
maximunm size for lots in the RDT zone. The proposed residential lots also comport with
applicable health regulations. During the second day of hearings before the Board on July 19,

2007 Richard A. Weaver of the Development Review Division of the Board stated:

“These lots are bigger than 40,000 square feet. That is due, in some parts, due to the need
to place a house, a well with a radius, and a septic system on that lot, on a lot, and those
lots do tend to grow in size. We have run this by our well and septic people. They believe
that there is little opportunity to reduce the size of the lots beyond what is shown here.

" And,; part of the Planning Board's role in this is to determine if these lots promote -
agriculture, or preserve agriculture to some teasonab!e ement. md the.mff report
indicates we beheve that it does.” (R 81-82)

Furthermore, Gene von Guten of the Department of Permitting Services, the agem:y
taspdn‘siblc for approval of well locations end septic systems,’ stated in a letter concerning

3 While the Court understands that Parmership Petitioner’s proposed residential lots are subject o the requirements
of § 2B-11€(2) and not those of § 2B-11€(1), it understands the language of €©(2) to refer to zoning and health
reguiations. Assistant County Attorney Vickic L. Gaul in a letter to the M-NCPPC dated April 30, 2007 stated that
imrespective of the difference in langusge between €(1) and ©(2) namely, that ©(2) omits a reference to zoning and
health regulstions, “the APAB has consistently limited its determination-of the minimpim lot size required to zoning
and heaith regulations.” (R. 293-94). Regardless of whether § 2B-11€(2) allows the Board to consider factors other
than the spplicable zoning and bealth regulations in determining whether proposed lot sizes are the minimum
required, the Board's conclusions of Jaw are exroneous for all the other reasons sec forth in this opinion.

4 As the excerpt above indicates the Board's Development Review Division stated in its Staff Recommendation that
“the saven smaller lots all meet the minimum sixs allowed by the zons and have been reduced to the minimura size
that can be accommodated to include the houss, septic systems and well.” (R, 277).
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Petitioner’s plan sent to the Maryland National Capital Park and Planhing Commission (M-
NCPPC) that “[t}here is no obvious area for any substantial reduction in Iﬁd area.” (R. 512).
The letter lists factors that justify the sizes of the proposed residential lots and concludes that the

plan was “created to taks advantage of the soils that can adequately treat and dispose of sewage.

This has resulted in a ‘clustered’ arrangement of lots and well/septic areas.”.Jd.

Significantly, the Agriculturat Preservation Board (APAB), the agency charged with
overseeing the compliance of subject property with the County’s easement,’ in a letter to the M-.-
NCPPC, determined that “the number of lc.m end their proposed configuration on the Easement
Wy meet both the Easement resmictions (no more than 8 lots) and the overarching poticy
goal of the County's Easerment Program ~ maximizing the sgricultural potentisl on the property.
Clustering the proposed lots, as opposed to spreading them out over the Easemeant Property so
that there is 1 lot situated every 25 acres, maximizes the aéiaulml potential of the Hilltop
Farm pmpctty" R. 294). . | | : . :

The Court’s review of the record indicates that l;etitionu's plan is in compliance with

_the intent of the RDT zone and that the sizes of the proposed lots in Petitioner’s pian are the
mminimum required by applicable law. To the extent that the Board's decision 1s premised on the
assertion that Petitioner dxd not “present any evidepce showing that the Residential Lots are the
minimum size poasibie." (R. 3), it is “arbitrary and capricious™ within the meaning of Md. Code,
State Government § 10-222(h)(3). The fact that the Board's Answering Memorandum submitted

‘to this. Court states that its findings were “mainly based on the lack of evidence in the record that

the proposed lots were the smallest necessary,” Answering Memorandum of Respondent at 10,

G&cMoutpmey'ComtyCodei?.'B-Z(d)(Z) MmﬂdsdmthAPABhnaduyz“ft]oa&tbcam
governing body lnnﬁwingdwmmdmmdmtyngﬂculnmdimmundmd«m
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Now pending before this Court are the following:

(a)

Appellee’s Motion for Leave of Court to File a Motion to D1stmss,

~ or in the Alternative, to Strike Appellants’ Notice of Appeal;

(b)

(c)

(d)

©
®

(8)
(h)

Appellee’s Motion to Dismiss, or in the Alternative, to Strike the
Notice of Appeal Filed April 29, 2011;

Appellants’ Opposition to Motion for Leave of Court to File a
Motion to Dismiss, or in the Alternative, to Strike Appellants’
Notice of Appeal;

Appellee‘s Second Motion to Dismiss Appeal;

Appellants’ Opposition to Second Motion to Dismiss Appeal;

Appellants’ Opposition to Motion to Strike Appellant’s Pleading
Filed May 27, 2011;

Appellee’s Amended Second Motion to Dismiss Appeal; and

Appellants’ Opposition to Amended Second Motion to Dismiss
Appeal.



Upon review of the record, it appears that appellants are attempting to appeal an
order of the Circuit Court for Mo’xitgomery County, dated March 30, 2011, remanding
this case to the Montgomery County Planning Board pursuant to this Court's mandate
issued in Montgomery County Planning Board et al. v. Hilllop Farms Limited
Partnership, et al., No. 251 1, September Term, 2008. The circuit court's order, isshed
pursuant to this Court's mandate, is not a final judgment. With certain exceptions, none
of which are applicable in this case, the jurisdiction of this Court is limited to cases in
which final judgments have been entered.

Maryland Rule 8-602(a)(1) permits this Court to dismiss an appeal on its own
initiative at any time if "the appeal is not allowed by these rules or other law."
Accordingly, it is this _%i dayof _ Tyl : ,a,al:; the Court of Special Appeals,

ORDERED that Appellants' appeal dated April. 29, 2011 is dismissed; and it is
further |

ORDERED that Appellee’s motions identified in Paragraph 1 (a), (b), (d) and ()
of this order are denied as moot.

FOR A PANEL OF THE COURT

UDGE SIUNATURE
‘,'“mf“{,‘“mm

PETER B. KRAUSER, CHIEF JUDGE
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MCP-Chair

From:  Joy Johnson [Joy@knopf-brown.com] Sent:Wed 7/20/2011 3:32 PM

To: MCP-Chair . :

Ce: 'David W. Brown'; sorens@milesstockbridge.com; anoble@budownoble.com; Weaver, Richard,; Lieb, David;
laserveteeg@netzero.net

Subject: Letter from David Brown re Preliminary Plan 120050740 - Hilltop Farm
Attachments: [, ., Carrier re 120050740.pdf(681KB)

Dear Chair Carrier,

Attached please find a letter with attachments from David Brown, in response to the July 14, 2011 letter
from counsel for Hilltop Farms LP. Please place this letter in the permanent file and distribute it to all parties.
It is necessary for this letter to be distributed to all Boardmembers immediately as there is a strong possibility
the matter will be on tomorrow'’s agenda.

Please confirm receipt of this letter, and confirm its distribution.
Sincerely yours,

Joy Johnson

Office Administrator

KNOPF & BROWN
401 E. Jefferson Street
Sﬁite 206

Rockville, MD 20850
Phone (301) 545-6100

Fax (301) 545-6103

lawfirm@knopf-brown.com

SECURITY NOTICE: This communication (including any accompanying document(s) is for the sole use of the
intended recipient and may contain confidential information. Unauthorized use, distribution, disclosure or any
action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on this communication is prohibited, and may be unlawful. If you
are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender by return e-mail or telephone and permanently delete or

https://mcp.mncppc-mc.org/exchange/MCP-Chair/Inbox/Letter%ZOfrom%ZODavid%ZOBr... 7/25/2011
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destroy all electronic and hard copies of this e-mail. By inadvertent disclosure of this communication KNOPF
& BROWN does not waive confidentiality privilege with respect hereto.

P Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

https://mcp.mncppc—mc.org/exchange/MCP-C}iair/Inbox/Letter%Z0from%20David%2OBr... 7/25/2011
-]




